

DETAILED CONTENTS

Chapter-1 Introduction To Economic Laws

- 1.1 Introduction
 - 1.1.1 Objectives and Functions of Law
 - 1.1.2 Classification of Law
 - 1.1.3 Sources of Law
- 1.2 Economic Laws
- 1.3 History of Economic Laws
- 1.4 Constitutional Structure & Validity of Economic Laws
 - 1.4.1 Features of Indian Constitution
 - 1.4.2 Structure of State Administration
 - 1.4.3 Distribution of Legislative Powers

Chapter-2 The Industries (Development And Regulation) Act, 1951

- 2.1 Introduction
- 2.2 Objects of The Act
- 2.3 Declaration as To Expediency Of Control By The Union
- 2.4 Definitions
- 2.5 Central Advisory Council And Development Council
 - 2.5.1 Central Advisory Council
 - 2.5.2 Development Council
- 2.6 Regulation Of Scheduled Industries
 - 2.6.1 Registration of Existing Industrial Undertakings
 - 2.6.2 Licensing of Industrial Undertakings
- 2.7 Investigation of the Scheduled Industries or Industrial Undertakings
 - 2.7.1 Investigation into Scheduled Industry
 - 2.7.2 Investigation into the Affairs of a Company in Liquidation
- 2.8 Take Over of Management or Control of Industrial Undertakings by the Central Government
 - 2.8.1 Takeover of an Industrial Undertaking after Investigation
 - 2.8.2 Takeover of an Industrial Undertaking without any Investigation
 - 2.8.3 Management or Control of Industrial Undertakings Owned by Companies in Liquidation
- 2.9 Power of the Central Government to Provide Relief to Certain Industrial Undertakings
- 2.10 Power of the Central Government to Order Liquidation or Re-Construction of Companies
- 2.11 Power of the Central Government in Respect of Control or Supply, Distribution, Price, Etc. of Certain Articles

- 2.11.1 Grounds For Exercise of Power
- 2.11.2 Fixation Of Price
- 2.11.3 Power To Be Judiciously Exercised
- 2.11.4 Prohibition For Take-over Against The State-Governments
- 2.12 Miscellaneous Provisions
 - 2.12.1 Delegation of Power By Central Government
 - 2.12.2. Power To Make Rules
- 2.13 Offences and Penalties
 - 2.13.1 Contravention of The Act
 - 2.13.2 False Statement
- 2.14. Power of the Central Government to Exempt Undertakings
- 2.15 Industrial Policy 1991
 - 2.15.1 Policy Objectives
 - 2.15.2 Summary of Industrial Policy
 - 2.15.3 Statement on Industrial Policy
- 2.16. The First Schedule

Chapter-3 Consumer Protection Act 1986

- 3.1 Introduction
- 3.2 Application of the Act
- 3.3 Objects of the Act
- 3.4 Definitions
 - 3.4.1 Appropriate Laboratory
 - 3.4.2 Complainant
 - 3.4.3 Complaint
 - 3.4.4 Consumer
 - 3.4.5 Consumer Disputes
 - 3.4.6 Defect
 - 3.4.7 Deficiency
 - 3.4.8 Goods
 - 3.4.9 Service
 - 3.4.10 Person
 - 3.4.11 Trader
 - 3.4.12 Restrictive Trade Practice
 - 3.4.13 Unfair Trade Practice
- 3.5 Consumer Protection Councils
 - 3.5.1 Central Consumer Protection Council
 - 3.5.2 State Consumer Protection Council
- 3.6 Redressal Machinery Under the Act
- 3.7 District Forum
 - 3.7.1 Constitution of District Forums
 - 3.7.2 Jurisdiction
- 3.8 State Commission
 - 3.8.1 Constitution of State Commission
 - 3.8.2 Jurisdiction
- 3.9 National Commission
 - 3.9.1 Constitution of the National Commission

Contents

- 3.9.2 Jurisdiction
- 3.10 Administrative Control
- 3.11 Procedures for Complaint Under the Act
 - 3.11.1 Entitlement to File Complaint
 - 3.11.2 Recognised Consumer Association
 - 3.11.3 Procedure to be followed at District forum or State Commission
 - 3.11.4 Procedure Applicable to National Commission
 - 3.11.5 Limitation Period for filing of Complaint
 - 3.11.6 Power of Redressal Agency
 - 3.11.7 Dimissal of Frivolous Complains
- 3.12 Nature and Scope of Remedies Under the Act
 - 3.12.1 Nature of Order
 - 3.12.2 Passing of Injunction Orders
 - 3.12.3 Order for Payment of Compensation
 - 3.12.4 Conduct of Proceedings
 - 3.12.5 Signing of the Order
- 3.13 Appeals
 - 3.13.1 Appeal against the Order of District forum
 - 3.13.2 Appeal against the order of State Commission
 - 3.13.3 Appeal against the order of national Commission
 - 3.13.4 Time for Making Appeals
 - 3.13.5 Second Appeal is not Allowed
 - 3.13.6 Finality of Order passed by the redressal Agencis
- 3.14 Enforcement of orders
- 3.15 Penalties

Chapter-4 Essential Commodities Act, 1955

- 4.1 Introduction
- 4.2 Application of the Act
- 4.3 Objects of the Act
- 4.4 Definitions
 - 4.4.1 Essential Commodity
- 4.5 Powers of the Central Government
 - 4.5.1 Powers To Control Production Supply And Distribution Of Essential Commodities
 - 4.5.2 Power To Grant Licences And Permits, Etc.
 - 4.5.3 Powers To Determine And Fix Price
 - 4.5.4 Power To Prevent Hoarding
 - 4.5.5 Power To Fix Price For Foodgrains Etc.
 - 4.5.6 Power To Fix Sale Price For Sugar
 - 4.5.7 Power To Appoint Authorised Controller
 - 4.5.8 Delegation Of Power
 - 4.5.9 Issuance And Service Of Order
 - 4.5.10 Laying Of Order Before Parliament
 - 4.5.11 Supremacy Of The Order Of The Central Government.
- 4.6 Mode of Exercising Powers and its Nature

- 4.6.1 Powers To Be Exercised In The Interest of General Public
- 4.6.2 Constitutional Validity Of Section 3
- 4.6.3 No Excessive Delegation
- 4.6.4 Central Government Must Form Opinion.
- 4.6.5 Powers To Be Exercised By The Central Government Unless Delegated
- 4.7 Confiscation of Essential commodities
 - 4.7.1 Seizure Of Essential Commodity
 - 4.7.2 Procedure for Confiscation
 - 4.7.3 Appeal against the order of the Collector
 - 4.7.4 Confiscation & Punishment
 - 4.7.5 Bar on Jurisdiction In Certain Cases
- 4.8 Offences & Penalties
 - 4.8.1 Imprisonment and Fine
 - 4.8.2 Forfeiture of Property
 - 4.8.3 Imprisonment for not less than 3 Months
 - 4.8.4 Repetitive Offence
 - 4.8.5 Punishment for Attempt and Abatement
 - 4.9.6 Penalty for False Statement
 - 4.8.7 Offences by Companies
- 4.9 Miscellaneous Provisions
 - 4.9.1 Offences
 - 4.9.2 Cognizance of an Offence
 - 4.9.3 Bar on Jurisdiction
 - 4.9.4 Protection for Acts done in good faith
 - 4.9.5 Protection to Public Servants
- 4.10 Special Provisions to Exercise Special Powers
 - 4.10.1 Power to Publish Names
 - 4.10.2 Power to Impose Special Fine
 - 4.10.3 Power to order summary trial

Chapter-5 The Competition Act, 2002

- 5.1 Introduction
- 5.2 Objects of the Act
- 5.3 Definitions
 - 5.3.1 Acquisition
 - 5.3.2 Agreement
 - 5.3.3 Cartel
 - 5.3.4 Consumer
 - 5.3.5 Enterprise
 - 5.3.6 Goods
 - 5.3.7 Person
 - 5.3.8 Price
 - 5.3.8 Relevant Markets
 - 5.3.9 Service
 - 5.3.10 Shares

- 5.3.11 Statutory Authority
- 5.3.12 Trade
- 5.3.13 Miscellaneous Definitions
- 5.5 Prohibition of Agreements
 - 5.5.1 Important Terms
 - 5.5.2 Anti-competitive Agreements
 - 5.5.3 Prohibition on Anti-competitive Agreements
- 5.6 Prohibition of Abuse of Dominant Position
 - 5.6.1 Important Terms
 - 5.6.2 Abuse of Dominant Position
 - 5.6.3 Prohibition on Abuse of Dominant Position
- 5.7 Regulation of Combinations
 - 5.7.1 Important Terms
 - 5.7.2 What is combination?
 - 5.7.3 Regulation of combinations
- 5.8 Competition Commission of India
 - 5.8.1 Establishment of Commission
 - 5.8.2 Composition of Commission
 - 5.8.3 Term of office of Chairperson and other Members
 - 5.8.4 Resignation, Removal and Suspension of Chairperson and Members
 - 5.8.5 Vacancy, etc., not to invalidate Proceeding of Commission
 - 5.8.6 Restrictions on employment of Chairperson and Members
 - 5.8.7 Salary and allowances and other terms and conditions of Services of Chairperson and other members
 - 5.8.8 Financial and Administrative Powers of Member Administration
 - 5.8.9 Appointment of Director-General, etc.
 - 5.9.10 Registrar, Officers and other employees of the Commission
 - 5.8.11 Duties of Commission
 - 5.8.12 Competition Advocacy
- 5.9 Inquiries & Proceedings of Commission
 - 5.9.1 Inquiry into Agreements and Dominant Position
 - 5.9.2 Inquiry into Combination by Commission
 - 5.9.3 Inquiry into disclosures under section 692
 - 5.9.4 Reference by statutory Authority
 - 5.9.5 Benches of Commission
 - 5.9.6 Acts taking place outside India but having an effect on competition in India
 - 5.9.7 Power to grant interim relief
 - 5.9.8 Power to Award Compensation
 - 5.9.9 Appearance Before Commission
 - 5.9.10 Power of Commission to Regulate its own Procedure
 - 5.9.11 Review of Orders of Commission
 - 5.9.12 Rectification of Orders

- 5.9.13 Execution of Orders of Commission
- 5.9.14 Appeal
- 5.10 Offences and Penalties
 - 5.10.1 Contravention of orders of Commission
 - 5.10.2 Penalty for failure to comply with Directions of Commission and Director General
 - 5.10.3 Penalty for making false statement or omission to Furnish Material Information
 - 5.10.4 Penalty for Offences in relation to furnishing of information
 - 5.10.5 Power to impose lesser penalty
 - 5.10.6 Crediting Penalties to Consolidated Fund of India
 - 5.10.7 Contravention by Companies
- 5.11 Finance, Accounts and Audit
 - 5.11.1 Grants by Central Government
 - 5.11.2 Constitution of Fund
 - 5.11.3 Accounts and Audit
- 5.12 Miscellaneous Provisions
 - 5.12.1 Power to Exempt
 - 5.12.2 Power of Central Government to Issue Directions
 - 5.12.3 Power of Central Government to Supersede Commission
 - 5.12.4 Restriction on Disclosure of information
 - 5.12.5 Members, Director General, Registrar, Officers and Employees, etc., of Commission to be public servants
 - 5.12.6 Protection of Action Taken in Good Faith
 - 5.12.7 Act to have overriding Effect
 - 5.12.8 Exclusion of Jurisdiction of Civil Courts
 - 5.12.9 Application of Other laws not Barred
 - 5.12.10 Power to Make Rules
 - 5.12.11 Power to Make Regulations
 - 5.12.12 Powe to Remove Difficulties
 - 5.12.13 Repeal and Saving

Chapter-6 Environment (Protection) Act, 1986

- 6.1 Introduction
- 6.2 Objects of the Act
- 6.3 Definitions
 - 6.3.1 Environment
 - 6.3.2 Environmental Pollutant
 - 6.3.3 Environmental Pollution
 - 6.3.4 Handling
 - 6.3.5 Hazardous Substance
 - 6.3.6 Occupier
 - 6.3.7 Prescribed
- 6.4 General Powers of the Central Government
 - 6.4.1 To Take Measures to Protect and Improve Environment
 - 6.4.2 To Appoint offices and Extrust them Powers

Contents

- 6.4.3 To Give Direction
- 6.4.4 To Make Rules to Regulate Environmental Pollution
- 6.5 Prevention, Control, and Abatement of Environmental Pollution
 - 6.5.1 Persons Carrying on Industry, Operation, Etc. Not to Allow Emission Or Discharge Of Environmental Pollutants In Excess Of The Standards
 - 6.5.2 Persons Handling Hazardous Substances To Comply With Procedural Safeguards
 - 6.5.3 Furnishing Of Information To Authorities and Agencies In Certain Cases
 - 6.5.4 Powers Of Entry And Inspection
 - 6.5.5 Power To Take Sample And Procedure To Be Followed In Connection Therewith
 - 6.5.6 Environmental Laboratories
 - 6.5.7 Government Analysts
 - 6.5.8 Reports Of Government Analysts
 - 6.5.9 Penalty for Contravention of the Provisions of the Act and the Rules, Orders And Directions
 - 6.5.10 Offences By Companies
 - 6.5.11 Offences By Government Departments
- 6.6 Miscellaneous
 - 6.6.1 Protection Of Action Taken In Good Faith
 - 6.6.2 Cognizance Of Offences
 - 6.6.3 Information, Reports Or Returns
 - 6.6.4 Members, Officers and Employees To Be Public Servants
 - 6.6.5 Bar Of Jurisdiction
 - 6.6.6 Power To Delegate
 - 6.6.7 Effect Of Other Laws
 - 6.6.8 Power To Make Rules
 - 6.6.9 Rules Made Under This Act To Be Laid Before Parliament

Chapter-7 Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981

- 7.1 Introduction
- 7.2 Objects of The Act
- 7.3 Definitions
 - 7.3.1 Air Pollutant
 - 7.3.2 Air Pollution
 - 7.3.3 Approved Appliance
 - 7.3.4 Approved Fuel
 - 7.3.5 Automobile
 - 7.3.6 Board
 - 7.3.7 Central Board
 - 7.3.8 Chimney
 - 7.3.9 Control Equipment
 - 7.3.10 Emission
 - 7.3.11 Industrial Plant
 - 7.3.12 Member

- 7.3.13 Occupier
- 7.3.14 Prescribed
- 7.3.15 State Board
- 7.4 Central And State Pollution Control Boards
 - 7.4.1 *Central Pollution Control Board*
 - 7.4.2 State Pollution Control Boards
 - 7.4.3 Terms And Conditions of Service of Members of State Board
 - 7.4.4 Constitution of Committees
 - 7.4.5 Delegation of Powers By a State Board
 - 7.4.6 Procedure of the Board
- 7.5 Prevention And Control of Air Pollution
 - 7.5.1 Power To Declare Air Pollution Control Areas
 - 7.5.2 Power to Give Instruction for Ensuring Standard for Emission From Automobiles
 - 7.5.3 Restrcitions On Use of Certain Industrial Plants
 - 7.5.4 Person Carrying on Industry, Etc. Not to Allow Emission of Air Pollutants In Excess of the Standard Laid Down by the State Board
 - 7.5.5 Power of Board to Make Application to Court for Restraining Persons From Causing Air Pollution
 - 7.5.6 Furnishing of Information to State Board and other Agencies In Certain Cases
 - 7.5.7 Power of Entry and Inspection
 - 7.5.8 Power to Obtain Information
 - 7.5.9 Power to Take Samples of Air or Emission and Procedure To Be Followed In Connection Therewith
 - 7.5.10 Reports Of The Result of Analysis On Samples Taken under Section 26
 - 7.5.11 State Air Laboratory
 - 7.5.12 Analysts
 - 7.5.13 Reports of Analysts
 - 7.5.14 Appeals
 - 7.5.15 Power To Give Directions
 - 7.5.16 Members, Officers And Employees of Board To Be Public Servants
 - 7.5.17 Dissolution of State Boards Constituted Under The Act
 - 7.5.18 Maintenance of Register
 - 7.5.19 Reports and Returns
- 7.6 Fund, Accounts And Audit of the Boards
 - 7.6.1 Contribution by Central Government
 - 7.6.2 Fund of Board
 - 7.6.3 Borrowing Powers Of Board
 - 7.6.4 Budget
 - 7.6.5 Annual Report
 - 7.6.6 Accounts and Audit
- 7.7 Penalties And Procedure
 - 7.7.1 **Failure To Comply With The Provisions of Section 21 or**

Contents

- Section 22 Or With The Direction Issued Under Section 31 A
- 7.7.2 Penalties For Certain Acts
- 7.7.3 Penalty For Contravention Of Certain Provisions of The Act
- 7.7.4 Offences By Companies
- 7.7.5 Offences By Government Departments
- 7.7.6 Protection Of Action Taken In Good Faith
- 7.7.7 Cognizance Of Offences
- 7.7.8 Bar Of Jurisdiction
- 7.8 Powers Of The Central & State Governments
 - 7.8.1 Power Of State Government To Supersede State Board
 - 7.8.2 Special Provision In The Case Of Supersession Of The Central Board Or The State Boards Constituted Under The Water (Prevention And Control Of Pollution) Act, 1974
 - 7.8.3 Power Of Central Government To Make Rules
 - 7.8.4 Power Of State Government To Make Rules

Chapter-8 Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 2

- 8.1 Introduction
- 8.2 Application of the Act
- 8.3 Objects of the Act
- 8.4 Definitions
 - 8.4.1 Board
 - 8.4.2 Central Board
 - 8.4.3 Member
 - 8.4.4 Occupier
 - 8.4.5 Outlet
 - 8.4.6 Pollution
 - 8.4.7 Prescribe
 - 8.4.8 Sewage Effluent
 - 8.4.9 Sewer
 - 8.4.10 State Board
 - 8.4.11 State Government
 - 8.4.12 Stream
 - 8.4.13 Trade Effluent
- 8.5 The Central and State Boards for Prevention and Control of Water Pollution
 - 8.5.1 Constitution Of Central Board
 - 8.5.2 Constitution Of State Boards
 - 8.5.3 Terms And Conditions Of Service Of Members
 - 8.5.4 Temporary Association Of Persons With Board For Particular Purposes
 - 8.5.5 Disqualifications
 - 8.5.6 Meetings Of Boards
 - 8.5.7 Constitution Of Committees [Sec 9]
 - 8.5.8 Member-Secretary And Officers And Other Employees Of Board [Sec 12]
 - 8.5.9 Joint Boards

- 8.6 Powers and Functions of Boards
 - 8.6.1 Functions Of Central Board
 - 8.6.2 Functions Of State Board
 - 8.6.3 Power To Give Directions To The Boards
 - 8.6.4 Delegation Of Powers To Chairman [Sec 11A]
- 8.7 Prevention and Control of Water Pollution
 - 8.7.1 Water Laboratories & Analysts
 - 8.7.2 Power Of State Government To Restrict The Application of The Act To Certain Areas
 - 8.7.3 Power To Obtain Information
 - 8.7.4 Power To Take Samples Of Effluents Etc.
 - 8.7.5 Power Of Entry And Inspection
 - 8.7.6 Prohibition On Use Of Stream Or Well For Disposal of Polluting Matter, Etc.
 - 8.7.7 Restrictions On New Outlets And New Discharges
 - 8.7.8 Existing Discharge Of Sewage Or Trade Effluent [Sec 26]
 - 8.7.9 Power Of State Board To Carry Out Certain Works [Sec 30]
 - 8.7.10 Furnishing Of Information To State Board And Other Agencies In Certain Cases
 - 8.7.11 Local Authorities To Assist [Sec 55]
 - 8.7.12 Emergency Measures In Case Of Pollution Of Stream or Well [Sec 32]
 - 8.7.13 Refusal Or Withdrawal Of Consent By State Board [Sec 27]
 - 8.7.14 Appeals Against Orders Of The State Board Refusal [Sec 28]
 - 8.7.15 Revision By The State Government [Sec 29]
 - 8.7.16 Power Of Board To Make Application To Courts For Restraining Apprehended Pollutions
 - 8.7.17 Board's Power To Give Directions
- 8.8 Boards' Funds, Accounts and Audit
 - 8.8.1 Contributions By Central Government [Sec 34]
 - 8.8.2 Contributions By State Government [Sec 35]
 - 8.8.3 Fund Of Central Board [Sec 36]
 - 8.8.4 Fund Of State Board [Sec 37]
 - 8.8.5 Borrowing Powers Of Board [Sec 37A]
 - 8.8.6 Budget [Sec 38]
 - 8.8.7 Annual Report [Sec 39]
 - 8.8.8 Accounts And Audit [Sec 40]
- 8.9 Penalties and Procedure
 - 8.9.1 Failure To Comply With Directions Or Orders Issued Under Section 20 [Sec 41]
 - 8.9.2 Penalty For Certain Acts [Sec 42]
 - 8.9.3 Penalty For Contravention Of Provisions of Section 24 [Sec 43]
 - 8.9.4 Penalty For Contravention Of Section 25 Or Section 26 [Sec 44]
 - 8.9.5 Enhanced Penalty After Previous Conviction [Sec 45]
 - 8.9.6 Penalty For Contravention Of Certain Provisions of The Act [Sec 45A]

Contents

- 8.9.7 Publication Of Names Of Offenders [Sec 46]
- 8.9.8 Offences By Companies [Sec 47]
- 8.9.9 Offences By Government Departments [Sec48]
- 8.9.10 Cognizance Of Offences [Sec 49]
- 8.9.11 Members, Officers And Servants Of Board To Be Public Servants [Sec 50]
- 8.10 Miscellaneous
 - 8.10.1 Compulsory Acquisition of land for the State Board [Sec56]
 - 8.10.2 Returns And Reports [Sec 57]
 - 8.10.3 Bar Of Jurisdiction [Sec 58]
 - 8.10.4 Protection Of Action Taken In Good Faith [Sec 59]
 - 8.10.5 Overriding effect [Sec 60]
 - 8.10.6 Power Of Central Government To Supersede The Central Board And Joint Boards [Sec 61]
 - 8.10.7 Power Of State Government To Supersede State Board [Sec 62]
 - 8.10.8 Power Of Central Government To Make Rules [Sec 63]
 - 8.10.9 Power Of State Government To Make Rules [Sec 64]

Chapter-9 Foreign Exchange Management Act, 1999

- 9.1 Introduction
- 9.2 Objects of the Act
- 9.3 Definitions
 - 9.3.1 Foreign Exchange
 - 9.3.2 Foreign Security
 - 9.3.3 Capital Account Transaction
 - 9.3.4 Current Account Transaction
 - 9.3.5 Currency
 - 9.3.6 Indian Currency
 - 9.3.7 Foreign Currency
 - 9.3.8 Currency Notes
 - 9.3.9 Export
 - 9.3.10 Export
 - 9.3.11 Person
 - 9.3.12 Person Resident in India
 - 9.3.13 Person Resident Outside India
 - 9.3.14 Repatriate to India
 - 9.3.15 Security
 - 9.3.16 Service
 - 9.3.17 Miscellaneous Definitions
- 9.4 Regulation and Management or Foreign Exchange
 - 9.4.1 Dealing in Foreign Exchange etc.
 - 9.4.2 Holding of Foreign Exchange, etc.
 - 9.4.3 Current Account Transactions
 - 9.4.4 Capital Account Transactions
 - 9.4.5 Export of Goods and Services
 - 9.4.6 Realisation and Repatriation of Foreign Exchange

- 9.4.7 Exemption from Realisation and Repatriation
- 9.5 Authorised Person
 - 9.5.1 Authorised Person
 - 9.5.2 Reserve Bank's powers to Issue Directions to Authorised Person
 - 9.5.3 Power of Reserve Bank to Inspect Authorised Person
- 9.6 Contravention and Penalties
 - 9.6.1 Penalties
 - 9.6.2 Enforcement of the Orders of Adjudicating Authority
 - 9.6.3 Compounding of Contravention
- 9.7 Adjudication and Appeal
 - 9.7.1 Appointment of Adjudication Authority
 - 9.7.2 Appeal to Special Director (Appeals) [Sec 17]
 - 9.7.3 Appeal To Appellate Tribunal [Sec 19]
 - 9.7.4 Appeal To High Court [Sec 35]
 - 9.7.5 Civil Court Not To Have Jurisdiction
- 9.8 Constitution of Appellate Tribunal
 - 9.8.1 Establishment Of Appellate Tribunal
 - 9.8.2 Composition Of Appellate Tribunal [Sec 20]
 - 9.8.3 Qualifications Of Chairperson, Member And Special Director (Appeals) [Sec 21]
 - 9.8.4 Term Of Office [Sec 22]
 - 9.8.5 Terms And Conditions Of Service [Sec 23]
 - 9.8.6 Vacancies [sec 24]
 - 9.8.7 Resignation And Removal [Sec 25]
 - 9.8.8 Member To Act As Chairperson In Certain Circumstances [Sec 26]
 - 9.8.9 Staff Of Appellate Tribunal And Special Director (Appeals) [Sec 27]
 - 9.8.10 Procedure And Powers Of Appellate Tribunal & Special Director (Appeals)[Sec 28]
 - 9.8.11 Distribution Of Business Amongst Benches
 - 9.8.12 Power Of Chairperson To Transfer Cases
 - 9.8.13 Decision To Be By Majority [Sec 31]
 - 9.8.14 Right Of Appellant To Take Assistance Of Legal Practitioner Or Chartered Accountant [Sec 32(1)]
 - 9.8.15 Right Of Government, To Appoint Presenting Officers [Sec 32(2)]
 - 9.8.16 Members Etc. To Be Public Servants
- 9.9 Directorate of Enforcement
 - 9.9.1 Directorate Of Enforcement [Sec 36]
 - 9.9.2 Power Of Search, Seizure, Etc. [Sec 37]
 - 9.9.3 Empowering Other Officers [Sec 38]
- 9.10 Misellaneous
 - 9.10.1 Presumption As To Documents In Certain Cases [Sec 39]
 - 9.10.2 Suspension Of Operation Of This Act [Sec 40]
 - 9.10.3 Power Of Central Government To Give Directions [Sec 41]

Contents

- 9.10.4 Contravention By Companies [Sec 42]
- 9.10.5 Death Or Insolvency In Certain Cases [Sec 43]
- 9.10.6 Bar Of Legal Proceedings [Sec 44]
- 9.10.7 Removal Of Difficulties [Sec 45]
- 9.10.8 Power To Make Rules [Sec 46]
- 9.10.9 Power To Make Regulations [Sec 47]
- 9.10.10 Rules And Regulations To Be Laid Before Parliament [Sec 48]
- 9.10.11 Repeal And Saving [Sec 49]

Chapter-10 The Prevention of Money Laundering Act, 1999

- 10.1 Introduction
- 10.2 Application of the Act
- 10.3 Objects of the Act
- 10.4 Definitions
- 10.5 Money Laundering
 - 10.5.1 What Is Money Laundering?
 - 10.5.2 Offence Of Money-Laundering
 - 10.5.3 Punishment for Money-Laundering
 - 10.5.4 Provisional Attachment Of Property
- 10.6 Adjudication of Offences
 - 10.6.1 Adjudicating Authority [Sec 6]
 - 10.6.2 Procedure of Adjudication [Sec 7]
 - 10.6.3 Vesting Of Property In Central Government [Sec8]
 - 10.6.4 Management Of Properties Confiscated [Sec 9]
- 10.7 Authorities for Administratin of the Act
 - 10.7.1 Sec 47 provides for the following classes of authorities for the administration of the Act-
 - 10.7.2 Powers Of Authorities [Sec 49]
 - 10.7.3 Jurisdiction Of Authorities [Sec 50]
 - 10.7.4 Power Of Central Government To Issue Directions [Sec 51]
 - 10.7.5 Empowerment Of Certain Officers [Sec 52]
 - 10.7.6 Certain Officers To Assist In Inquiry [Sec 53]
- 10.8 Summons, Searches and Seizures, Etc.
 - 10.8.1 Power Of Survey [Sec 15]
 - 10.8.2 Search And Seizure [Sec 16]
 - 10.8.3 Search Of Persons [Sec 17]
 - 10.8.4 Power To Arrest [Sec 18]
 - 10.8.5 Retention of Property [Sec 19]
 - 10.8.6 Retention Of Records [Sec 20]
 - 10.8.7 Presumption As To Records Or Property In Certain Cases [Sec 21]
 - 10.8.8 Presumption In Inter-Connected Transactions [Sec 22]
 - 10.8.9 Presumption Of Culpable Mental State [Sec 23]
- 10.9 Appellate Tribunal
 - 10.9.1 Establishment Of Appellate Tribunal [Sec 24]
 - 10.9.2 Staff Of Appellate Tribunal [Sec 33]

- 10.9.3 Appeals To Appellate Tribunal [Sec 25]
- 10.9.4 Procedure And Powers Of Appellate Tribunal [Sec 34]
- 10.9.5 Civil Court Not To Have Jurisdiction [Sec 40]
- 10.9.6 Appeal To High Court [Sec 41]
- 10.10 Special Court
 - 10.10.1 Special Courts [Sec 42]
 - 10.10.2 Offences Triable By Special Courts [Sec 43]
 - 10.10.3 Offences To Be Cognizable And Non-bailable [Sec 44]
 - 10.10.4 Application Of The Code Of Criminal Procedure, 1973 To Proceeding Before Special Court
 - 10.10.5 Appeal And Revision
- 10.11 Obligations of Banking Companies, Financial Institutions and Intermediaries
 - 10.11.1 Banking Companies, Financial Institutions And Intermediaries To Maintain Records [Sec 11]
 - 10.11.2 Procedure And Manner Of Furnishing Information [Sec 14]
 - 10.11.3 Powers Of Director To Impose Fine [Sec 12]
 - 10.11.4 Bar Of Civil Proceedings Against Banking Companies, Financial Institutions [Sec 13]
- 10.12. Reciprocal Arrangement for Attachment and Confiscation of Property
 - 10.12.1 Definitions [Sec 54]
 - 10.12.2 Agreements With Foreign Countries [Sec 55]
 - 10.12.3 Letter Of Request To A Contracting State In Certain Cases [Sec 56]
 - 10.12.4 Assistance To A Contracting State In Certain Cases [Sec 57]
 - 10.12.5 Reciprocal Arrangements For Processes And Assistance For Transfer Of Accused [Sec 58]
 - 10.12.6 Attachment, Seizure And Confiscation Of Property In A Contracting State Of India [Sec 59]
 - 10.12.7 Procedure In Respect Of Letter Of Request [Sec 60]
- 10.13 Miscellaneous Provisions
 - 10.13.1 Punishment For Vexatious Search [Sec 61]
 - 10.13.2 Punishment For False Information Or Failure To Give Information, Etc. [Sec 62]
 - 10.13.3 Cognizance Of Offences [Sec 63]
 - 10.13.4 Code Of Criminal Procedure, 1973 To Apply [Sec 64]
 - 10.13.5 Disclosure Of Information [Sec 65]
 - 10.13.6 Bar Of Suits In Civil Courts [Sec 66]
 - 10.13.7 Notices Etc., Not To Be Invalid On Certain Grounds [Sec 67]
 - 10.13.8 Recovery Of Fines [Sec 68]
 - 10.13.9 Offences By Companies [Sec 69]
 - 10.13.10 Act To Have Overriding Effect [Sec 70]
 - 10.13.11 Continuation Of Proceedings In The Event Of Death Or Insolvency [Sec 71]
 - 10.13.12 Power To Make Rules [Sec 72]
 - 10.13.14 Power To Remove Difficulties [Sec 74]

Contents

Chapter-11 Foreign Contribution (Regulation) Act, 1976

- 11.1 Introduction
- 11.2 Application of the Act
- 11.3 Objects of the Act
- 11.4 Definitions
 - 11.4.1 Association
 - 11.4.2 Candidate For Election
 - 11.4.3 Foreign Contribution
 - 11.4.4 Foreign Hospitality
 - 11.4.5 Foreign Source
 - 11.4.6 Legislature
 - 11.4.7 Political Party
 - 11.4.8 Other Definitions
- 11.5 Regulation of Foreign Contribution and Foreign Hospitality
- 11.6 Acceptance of Foreign Contributions
 - 11.6.1 Foreign Contribution.
 - 11.6.2 Restriction On Acceptance Of Foreign Contribution By Certain Person
 - 11.6.3 Exemptions From The Provisions Of Sec.4
 - 11.6.4 Restriction On Acceptance Of Foreign Contribution By Organisations Of Political Nature
 - 11.4.5 Regulation Of Foreign Contribution Accepted By Certain Associations And Persons
 - 11.4.6 Restrictions In Respect Of Acceptance Of Scholarships Etc
- 11.5 Acceptance of Foreign Hospitality
 - 11.5.1 Foreign Hospitality
 - 11.5.2 Restrictions Of Acceptance Of Foreign Hospitality
 - 11.5.3 Specific Exemptions
- 11.6 Application for Prior permission to the Central Government for acceptance of foreign contribution and foreign hospitality
- 11.7 Power of the Central Government to Prohibit/Regulate Receipt of foreign contribution or Foreign Hospitality Etc.
 - 11.7.1 Power To Prohibit/ Regulate
 - 11.7.2 Power To Grant Exemptions
 - 11.7.3 Power To Prohibit Payment, Delivery And Transfer Etc.
- 11.8 Enforcement of the Act
 - 11.8.1 Power To Make Rules
 - 11.8.2 Power To Inspect The Accounts Or Records Etc.
 - 11.8.3 Rights Of The Authorised Officer
 - 11.8.4 Power To Direct Audit Of Books Or Accounts
 - 11.8.5. Power To Seize Article Or Currency
 - 11.8.6 Power To Confiscation Of Articles Or Currency
 - 11.8.7 Appeal Against The Orders Of The Central Government
- 11.9 Offences and Penalties
 - 11.9.1 Penalty For Contravention Of Orders Under Sec 12
 - 11.9.2 Offences By Companies
 - 11.9.3 Courts Not To Take Cognisance Of Offences

Chapter-12 The Conservation of Foreign Exchange and Prevention of Smuggling Activities Act, 1974

- 12.1 Introduction
- 12.2 Application of the Act
- 12.3 Objects of the Act
- 12.4 Definitions
 - 12.4.1 Appropriate Government
 - 12.4.2 Detention Order
 - 12.4.3 Foreigner
 - 12.4.4 Indian Customs Water
 - 12.4.5 Smuggling
 - 12.4.6 State Government
- 12.5 Preventive Detention
 - 12.5.1 Power to Make Order Detaining Certain Persons
 - 12.5.2 Forwarding of Order to the Central Government
 - 12.5.3 Communication of Grounds of Detention
 - 12.5.4 Detaining Authority
 - 12.5.5 Objects of Preventive Detention
 - 12.5.6 Subjective Scrutiny By the Authority
 - 12.5.7 Grounds of Preventive Detention
 - 12.5.8 Communication of the Grounds
 - 12.5.9 Status Prior to Execution of Detention Order
 - 12.5.10 Challenges at the Pre-execution Stage
 - 12.5.11 Effect of Delay
 - 12.5.12 Execution of Detention Orders
 - 12.5.13 Power to Regulate Place and Conditions of Detention
 - 12.5.14 Grounds of Detention Severable
 - 12.5.15 Detention Order Not to Be Invalid or Inoperative on Certain Grounds
 - 12.5.16 Powers in Relation to Absconding Person
- 12.6 Advisory Board
- 12.7 Cases in which and Circumstances Under Which the Person May Be Detained for Period Longer Than Three Months Without Obtaining The Opinion of Advisory Board
- 12.8 Maximum Period of Detention
- 12.9 Extension of Period of Detention
- 12.10 Revocation of Detention Orders
 - 12.10.1 Statutory Provisions
 - 12.10.2 Disposal of Representation
 - 12.10.3 Duty of the Detaining Authority
- 12.11 Temporary Release of Persons Detained
- 12.12 Special Provisions for Dealing With Emergency
- 12.13 Miscellaneous Provisions
 - 12.13.1 Protection of Action Taken In Good Faith
 - 12.13.2 Repeal

Contents

Chapter-13 Foreign Trade (Development & Regulation) Act, 1992

- 13.1 Introduction
- 13.2 Objects of the Act
- 13.3 Definitions
- 13.4 Regulation of Import & Export
- 13.5 Importer Exporter Code (IEC) Number
 - 13.5.1 Importer Exporter Code Number [Sec 4]
 - 13.5.2 Suspension And Cancellation Of Importer Exporter Code Number [Sec 5]
- 13.6 Import Export Licence
 - 13.6.1 Application For Licence
 - 13.6.2 Fees On Application
 - 13.6.3 Grant Of Licence
 - 13.6.4 Refusal To Grant Or Renew A Licence
 - 13.6.5 Suspension Or Cancellation Of Licence
 - 13.6.6 Appeal Against Refusals
- 13.7 Contravention of Provisions, Adjudication & Penalties
 - 13.7.1 Contravention Of Provisions & Penalties[Sec 8]
 - 13.7.2 Power Relating To Search And Seizure [sec 7]
 - 13.7.3 Penalty Or Confiscation Not To Interfere With Other Punishment [Sec 9]
 - 13.7.4 Adjudicating Authority [Sec 10]
 - 13.7.5 Opportunity To The Owner Of The Goods [Sec 11]
 - 13.7.6 Appeal [Sec 12]
 - 13.7.7 Revision [Sec 13]
- 13.8 Miscellaneous Provisions
 - 13.8.1 Protection Of Action Taken In Good Faith [Sec 15]
 - 13.8.2 Power To Make Rules [Sec 16]
 - 13.8.3 Repeal And Savings [Sec 17]
- 13.9 Export Import Policy (EXIM Policy)-2002-2007
 - 13.9.1 Significance of EXIM Policy
 - 13.9.2 Objectives of EXIM Policy 2002-2007
 - 13.9.3 General Provisions Regarding Imports And Exports
 - 13.9.4 Promotional Measures
 - 13.9.5 Duty Exemption/Remission Scheme
 - 13.9.6 Export Promotion Capital Goods (EPCG) Scheme
 - 13.9.7 Export Oriented Units (EOUs), Units In Export Processing Zones (EPZs), Electronics Hardware Technology Parks (EHTPs) And Software Technology Parks (STPs)
 - 13.9.8 Special Economic Zones
 - 13.9.9 Deemed Export

Chapter-14 The Securities & Exchange Board of India Act, 1992

- 14.1 Introduction
- 14.2 Objects and Scheme of the Act
- 14.3 Definitions
- 14.4 Establishment of the Securities and Exchange Board of India

- 14.4.1 Establishment And Incorporation Of The Board (Sec3)
- 14.4.2 Management Of The Board (Sec 4)
- 14.4.3 Term Of Office And Conditions Of Service Of Chairman And Members Of The Board (Sec 5)
- 14.4.4 Removal Of Member From Office (Sec 6)
- 14.4.5 Meetings (Sec7)
- 14.4.6 Member Not To Participate In Meetings In Certain Cases (Sec 7A)
- 14.4.7 Vacancies, Etc. Not To Invalidate Proceedings Of Board (Sec 8)
- 14.4.8 Officers And Employees Of The Board (Sec 9)
- 14.4.9 Transfer Of Assets, Liabilities Of Existing Board (Sec 10)
- 14.4.10 Grants By The Central Government (Sec13)
- 14.4.11 SEBI Fund (Sec 14)
- 14.4.12 Accounts & Audit (Sec 15)
- 14.5 Powers and Functions of the Board
 - 14.5.1 General Powers/Functions
 - 14.5.2 Special Powers/Functions
 - 14.5.3 Judicial Powers
 - 14.5.4 Powers With Regard To The Companies (Sec. 11A)
 - 14.5.5 Powers To Issue Directions (Sec 11B)
 - 14.5.6 Powers Of SEBI In Relation To Stock Exchanges
 - 14.5.7 Powers Of SEBI To Prevent Undesirable Transactions In Securities
 - 14.5.8 Power To Make Regulations (Sec 30)
- 14.6 Registration of Capital Market Intermediaries
 - 14.6.1 Registration Various Intermediaries With SEBI of (Sec 12)
 - 14.6.2 Powers With Regard To Collective Investment Scheme
 - 14.6.3 Procedure For Registration
- 14.7 Offences and Penalties
 - 14.7.1 Penalty for failure to furnish Information and Return, etc. (Sec.15A)
 - 14.7.2 Penalty For Failure By Any Person To Enter Into An Agreement With Clients (Sec. 15B)
 - 14.7.3 Penalty For Failure To Redress Investors' Grievances (Sec.15C)
 - 14.7.4 Penalty For Defaults In Case Of Collective Investment Schemes & Mutual Funds (Sec.15D)
 - 14.7.5 Penalty For Failure By Asset Management Company (Sec. 15E)
 - 14.7.6 Penalty For Failure In Case Of Stock Brokers (Sec.15F)
 - 14.7.7 Penalty For Insider Trading (Sec.15G)
 - 14.7.8 Penalty For Non-disclosure Of Acquisition Of Shares And Take-overs (Sec.15H)
- 14.8 Adjudication
 - 14.8.1 Appointment Of Adjudication Officer [Sec.15-I(1)]
 - 14.8.2 Power Of Adjudication Officer [Sec15-I(2)]

Contents

- 14.8.3 Factors To Be Taken Into Account By The Adjudicating Officer (Sec. 15J)
- 14.9 Securities Appellate Tribunal
 - 14.9.1 Establishment Of Securities Appellate Tribunals (Sec 15K)
 - 14.9.2 Composition Of Securities Appellate Tribunal (Sec 15L)
 - 14.9.3 Qualifications Of Presiding Officer Of The Securities Appellate Tribunal (Sec 15M)
 - 14.9.4 Term Of office (Sec 15N)
 - 14.9.5 Salary And Allowances (Sec 15O)
 - 14.9.6 Filling Up Of Vacancies (Sec 15P)
 - 14.9.7 Resignation and removal (Sec. 15Q)
 - 14.9.8 Orders Constituting Tribunal To Be Final & Not To Invalidate Its Proceedings (Sec 15R)
 - 14.9.10 Staff Of The Securities Appellate Tribunal (Sec.15S)
 - 14.9.11 Appeal To The Securities Appellate Tribunal (Sec 15T)
 - 14.9.12 Procedure And Powers Of The Securities Appellate Tribunal (Sec 15U)
 - 14.9.13 Right To Legal Representation (Sec 15V)
 - 14.9.14 Limitation (Sec 15W)
 - 14.9.15 Presiding Officer And Staff Of SAT To Be Public Servants (Sec 15X)
 - 14.9.16 Civil Court Not To Have Jurisdiction (Sec 15Y)
 - 14.9.17 Appeal To High Court (Sec. 15Z)
- 14.10 Miscellaneous
 - 14.10.1 Power Of Central Government To Issue Directions (Sec. 16)
 - 14.10.2 Power Of Central Government To Supersede The Board (Sec. 17)
 - 14.10.3 Returns And Reports (Sec.18)
 - 14.10.4 Delegation (Sec. 19)
 - 14.10.5 Appeals (Sec.20)
 - 14.10.6 Bar Of Jurisdiction (Sec.20A)
 - 14.10.7 Savings (Sec. 21).
 - 14.10.8 Members, Officers And Employees Of The Board To Be Public Servants (Sec. 22)
 - 14.10.9 Protection Of Action Taken In Good Faith (sec. 23)
 - 14.10.10 Offences (Sec. 24)
 - 14.10.11 Exemption From Tax On Wealth And Income (Sec 25)
 - 14.10.12 Cognizance Of Offences By Courts (Sec.26)
 - 14.10.13 Offences By Companies (Sec. 27)
 - 14.10.14 Power To Make Rules (Sec. 29)
 - 14.10.15 Power To Make Regulations (Sec 30)
 - 14.10.16 Rules And Regulations To Be Laid Before Parliament (Sec 31)
 - 14.10.17 Application Of Other Laws Not Barred (Sec.32)
 - 14.10.18 Amendment Of Certain Enactments (Sec 33)
 - 14.10.19 Power To Remove Difficulties (Sec 34)

Chapter-15 The Securities Contracts (Regulation) Act, 1956

- 15.1 Introduction
- 15.2 Objects & Scheme of the Act
- 15.3 Definition
- 15.4 Recognition of Stock Exchanges
 - 15.4.1 Procedure For Making Application For Recognition of Stock Exchanges
 - 15.4.2 Grant Of Recognition To Stock exchanges
 - 15.4.3 Withdrawal Of Recognition
 - 15.4.4 Periodical Returns By The Stock Exchanges & Inquiries
 - 15.4.5 Annual Reports Of The Stock exchanges
 - 15.4.6 Rules Of The Stock Exchange
 - 15.4.7 Power Of Central Government To Direct Rules To Be Made Or To Make Rules
 - 15.4.8 Power of Recognised Stock Exchange to Make Bye-laws
 - 15.4.9 Power Of Securities And Exchange Board Of India To Make Or Amend Bye-laws Of Recognised Stock Exchanges [Sec 10]
 - 15.4.10 Supersession Of Governing Body Of A Recognised Stock Exchange [sec 11]
 - 15.4.11 Suspension Of Business Of A Recognised Stock Exchanges
- 15.5 Contracts and Options in Securities
 - 15.5.1 Contracts In Notified Areas Illegal In Certain Circumstances
 - 15.5.2 Additional Trading Floor [Sec 13A].
 - 15.5.3 Contracts In Notified Areas To Be Void In Certain Circumstances [Sec 14]
 - 15.5.4 Power To Prohibit Contracts In Certain Cases [Sec 16]
 - 15.5.5 Members May Not Act As Principals In Certain Circumstances [Sec 15]
 - 15.5.6 Licensing Of Dealers In Securities In Certain Cases [Sec 17]
 - 15.5.7 Exclusion Of Spot Delivery Contracts From Sections 13, 14, 15 and 17 [Sec 18].
 - 15.5.8 Stock Exchanges Other Than Recognised Stock Exchanges Prohibited [Sec 19]
- 15.6 Listing of Securities
 - 15.6.1 Conditions For Listing [Sec 21]
 - 15.6.2 Right Of Appeal Against Refusal Of Stock Exchanges To List Securities Of Public Companies [Sec 22]
 - 15.6.3 Right Of Appeal To Securities Appellate Tribunal Against Refusal Of Stock Exchange To List Securities Of Public Companies [Sec 22A]
 - 15.6.4 Procedure And Powers Of Securities Appellate Tribunal [Sec 22B]
 - 15.6.5 Right To Legal Representations [Sec 22C]
 - 15.6.6 Limitation [Sec 22D]

Contents

- 15.6.7 Civil Court Not To Have Jurisdiction [Sec 22E]
- 15.6.8 Appeal To High Court [Sec 22F]
- 15.7 Penalties and Procedures
 - 15.7.1 Penalties [Sec 23]
 - 15.7.2 Offences By Companies [Sec 24]
 - 15.7.3 Certain Offences To Be Cognizable [Sec25]
 - 15.7.4 Jurisdiction To Try Offences Under This Act [Sec 26]
- 15.8 Miscellaneous Provisions
 - 15.8.1 Title To Dividends [Sec 27]
 - 15.8.2 Right To Receive Income From Collective Investment Scheme [Sec 27A]
 - 15.8.3 Protection of Action Taken in Good Faith [Sec 29]
 - 15.8.4 Power To Delegate [Sec 29A]
 - 15.8.5 Power To Make Rules [Sec30]

Chapter-16 Trade Marks Act, 1999

- 16.1 Introduction
- 16.2 Objects and Scheme of the Act
- 16.3 Definitions
 - 16.3.1 Trade Mark
 - 16.3.2 Other Definitions, as given in Sec 2 of the Act are as follows:
 - 16.3.3 Sec 2(2) provides that in this Act, unless the context otherwise requires, any reference-
- 16.4 Registrar of Trade Marks
 - 16.4.1 Appointment Of Registrar And Other Officers [Sec 3]
 - 16.4.3 Trade Marks Registry And Its Offices [Sec 5]
 - 16.4.4 The Register Of Trade Marks [Sec 6]
 - 16.4.5 Classification Of Goods And Services [Sec 7]
 - 16.4.6 Publication Of Alphabetical Index [Sec 8]
 - 16.4.7 Withdrawal Or Transfer Cases [Sec 4]
- 16.5 Eligibility of Trade Marks for Registration
 - 16.5.1 Conditions For Registrability
 - 16.5.2 Absolute Grounds For Refusal Of Registration (Sec.9)
 - 16.5.3 Relative Grounds For Refusal Of Registration (Sec 11)
 - 16.5.4 Limitation As To Colour (Sec 10)
 - 16.5.5 Registration In The Case Of Honest Concurrent Use, etc. (Sec 12)
 - 16.5.6 Prohibition Of Registration Of Names Of Chemical Elements Or International Non-Proprietary Names (Sec 13)
 - 16.5.7 Use Of Names And Representations Of Living Persons Or Persons Recently Dead (sec 14)
 - 16.5.8 Registration Of Parts Of Trade Marks And Of Trade Marks As A Series (Sec 15)
 - 16.5.9 Registration Of Trade Marks As Associated Trade Marks (Sec 16)
- 16.6 Procedure for and Duration of registration

- 16.6.1 Application For Registration (Sec 18)
- 16.6.2 Advertisement Of Application (Sec 20)
- 16.6.3 Opposition To Registration (Sec 21)
- 16.6.4 Correction And Amendment (sec 22)
- 16.6.5 Registration (Sec 23)
- 16.6.6 Jointly Owned Trade Marks (sec 24)
- 16.6.7 Withdrawal Of Acceptance (Sec 19)
- 16.6.8 Duration, Renewal, Removal And Restoration Of Registration (Sec 25)
- 16.7 Effect of Registration of a Trade Mark
 - 16.7.1 Effect Of Unregistered Trade Mark (Sec 27)
 - 16.7.2 Rights Conferred By Registration (Sec 28)
 - 16.7.3 Effect Of Registration Of Parts Of A Mark (Sec 17)
 - 16.7.4 Infringement Of Registered Trade Marks (Sec 29)
 - 16.7.5 Limitations On The Effect Of Registered Trade Mark (Sec 30)
 - 16.7.6 Registration To Be Prima Facie Evidence Of Validity (Sec 31)
 - 16.7.8 Protection Of Registration On Ground Of Distinctiveness In Certain Cases (Sec 52)
 - 16.7.9 Effect Of Acquiescence (Sec 53)
 - 16.7.10 Saving For Vested Rights (Sec 54)
 - 16.7.10 Saving For Use Of Name, Address Or Description Of Goods Or Services (Sec 35)
 - 16.7.11 Saving For Words Used As Name Or Description Of An Article Or Substance Or Service (Sec 36)
- 16.8 Assignment and Transmission
 - 16.8.1 Power Of Registered Proprietor To Assign And Give Receipts (Sec 37)
 - 16.8.2 Assignability And Transmissibility Of Registered Trade Marks (Sec 38)
 - 16.8.3 Assignability And Transmissibility Of Unregistered Trade Marks (Sec 39)
 - 16.8.4 Restriction On Assignment Or Transmission Amount To Creation Of Multiple Rights (Sec 40)
 - 16.8.5 Restriction On Assignment Or Transmission Amounting To Creation Of Exclusive Rights In Different Parts of India (sec 41)
 - 16.8.6 Conditions For Assignment Otherwise Than In Connection With The Goodwill Of A Business (Sec 42)
 - 16.8.7 Assignability And Transmissibility Of Certification Trade Marks (Sec 43)
 - 16.8.8 Assignability And Transmissibility Or Associated Trade Marks (Sec 44)
 - 16.8.9 Registration Of Assignments And Transmissions (Sec 45)
- 16.9 Use of Trade Mark and Registered Users
 - 16.9.1 Proposed use of trade mark by company to be formed (Sec.46)

Contents

- 16.9.2 Removal From Register And Imposition Of Limitations On Ground Of Non-use (Sec 47)
- 16.9.3 Registered Users (Sec 48)
- 16.9.4 Registration As Registered User (Sec 49)
- 16.9.5 Power Of Registrar For Variation Or Cancellation Of Registration As Registered User (Sec 50)
- 16.9.6 Power Of Registrar To Call For Information On Agreement Of Registered Users (Sec 51)
- 16.9.7 Right Of Registered User To Take Proceedings Against Infringement (Sec. 52)
- 16.9.8 No Right Of Permitted User To Take Proceeding Against Infringement (Sec 53)
- 16.9.9 Registered User Not To Have Right Of Assignment Or Transmission (Sec 54)
- 16.9.10 Use Of One Of Associated Or Substantially Identical Trade Marks Equivalent To Use Of Another (Sec 55)
- 16.9.11 Use Of Trade Mark For Export Trade And Use When Form Of Trade Connection Changes (Sec 56)
- 16.10 Rectification and Correction of the Register
 - 16.10.1 Power To Cancel Or Vary Registration And To Rectify The Register (Sec 57)
 - 16.10.2 Correction Of Register (Sec 58)
 - 16.10.3 Alteration Of Registered Trade Marks (Sec 59)
 - 16.10.4 daptation Of Entries In Register To Amended Or Substituted Classification Of Goods Or Services (Sec 60)
- 16.11 Collective Marks
 - 16.11.1 Collective Mark Not To Be Misleading As To Character Or Significance (Sec 62)
 - 16.11.2 Regulations Governing Use Of Collective Marks
 - 16.11.3 Infringement Proceedings By Registered Proprietor Of Collective Mark (Sec 67)
 - 16.11.4 Removal Of Registration Of Collective Mark (Sec 68)
 - 16.11.5 Authorised User
- 16.12 Certification Trade Marks
 - 16.12.1 Registration Of Certification Trade Marks (Sec 70)
 - 16.12.2 Applications For Registration Of Certification Trade Marks (Sec 71)
 - 16.12.3 Consideration Of Application For Registration By The Registrar (Sec 72)
 - 16.12.4 Opposition To Registration Of Certification Trade Marks (Sec 73)
 - 16.12.5 Filing Of Regulations Governing The Use Of A Certification Trade Mark (Sec 74)
 - 16.12.6 Infringement Of Certification Trade Marks (Sec 75)
 - 16.12.7 Acts Not Constituting Infringement Of Certification Trade Marks (Sec 76)
 - 16.12.8 Cancellation Or Varying Of Registration Of Certification Trade Marks (Sec 77)

- 16.12.9 Rights Conferred By Registration Of Certification Trade Marks (Sec 78)
- 16.12.10 Provisions Not Applicable To Certification Trade Marks (Sec 69)
- 16.13 Special Provisions for Textile Goods
 - 16.13.1 Textile Goods (Sec 79)
 - 16.13.2 Restriction On Registration Of Textile Goods (Sec 80)
 - 16.13.3 Stamping Of Piece Goods, Cotton Yam And hread (Sec 81)
 - 16.13.4 Determination Of Character Of Textile Goods By Sampling (Sec 82)
- 16.14 Appellate Board
 - 16.14.1 Establishment Of Appellate Board (Sec 83)
 - 16.14.2 Composition Of Appellate Board (Sec 84)
 - 16.14.3 Qualifications For Appointment As Chairman, Vice-Chairman, Or Other Members (Sec 85)
 - 16.14.4 Term Of Office Of Chairman, Vice-Chairman And Other Members (Sec 86)
 - 16.14.5 Vice-Chairman Or Senior-Most Member To Act As Chairman (Sec 87)
 - 16.14.6 Salaries, Allowances. And Other Terms And Conditions Of Service (Sec 88)
 - 16.14.7 Resignation And Removal (Sec 89)
 - 16.14.8 Staff Of Appellate Board (Sec 90)
 - 16.14.9 Appeals To Appellate Board (Sec 91)
 - 16.14.10 Procedure And Powers Of Appellate Board (Sec 92)
 - 16.14.11 Bar Of Jurisdiction Of Courts, Etc. (sec 93)
 - 16.14.12 Bar To Appear Before Appellate Board (Sec 94)
 - 16.14.13 Interim Orders (Sec 95)
 - 16.14.14 Power Of Chairman To Transfer Cases From One Bench To Another (Sec 96)
 - 16.14.15 Procedure For Application For Rectification, Etc., Before Appellate Board
 - 16.14.16 Appearance Of Registrar In Legal Proceedings (Sec 98)
 - 16.14.17 Costs Of Registrar In Proceedings Before Appellate Board (Sec 99)
 - 16.14.18 Transfer Of Pending Proceedings To Appellate Board (Sec 100)
- 16.15 Offences, Penalties and Procedure
 - 16.15.1 Meaning Of Applying Trade Marks And Trade Descriptions (Sec 101)
 - 16.15.2 Misapplying And Falsely Applying Trade Marks (Sec 102)
 - 16.15.3 Penalty For Applying False Trade Marks, Trade Descriptions, Etc. (Sec 103)
 - 16.15.4 Penalty For Selling Goods Or Providing Services To Which False Trade Mark Or False Trade Description Is Applied (Sec 104)
 - 16.15.5 Enhanced Penalty On Second Or Subsequent Conviction (Sec 105)

Contents

- 16.15.6 Penalty For Removing Piece Goods, Etc., Contrary To Section 81 (Sec 106)
- 16.15.7 Penalty for falsely representing a trade mark as registered (Sec 107)
- 16.15.8 Penalty For Improperly Describing A Place Of Business As Connected With The Trade Marks Office (Sec 108)
- 16.15.9 Penalty For Falsification Of Entries In The Register (Sec 109)
- 16.15.10 No Offence In Certain Cases (Sec 110)
- 16.15.11 Forfeiture Of Goods (Sec 111)
- 16.15.12 Exemption Of Certain Persons Employed In Ordinary Course Of Business (Sec 112)
- 16.15.13 Procedure Where Invalidity Of Registration Is Pleaded By The Accused (Sec 113)
- 16.15.14 Offences By Companies (Sec 114)
- 16.15.15 Cognizance Of Certain Offences And The Powers Of Police Officer For Search And Seizure (Sec 115)
- 16.15.16 Evidence Of Origin Of Goods Imported By Sea (Sec 116)
- 16.15.17 Costs Of Defence Or Prosecution (Sec 117)
- 16.15.18 Limitation Of Prosecution (Sec 118)
- 16.15.19 Information As To Commission Of Offence (Sec 119)
- 16.15.20 Punishment Of Abetment In India Of Acts Done Out Of India (Sec 120)
- 16.15.21 Instructions Of Central Government As To Permissible Variation To Be Observed By Criminal Courts (Sec 121)

16.16 Miscellaneous

- 16.16.1 Protection Of Action Taken In Good Faith (Sec 122)
- 16.16.2 Certain Persons To Be Public Servants (Sec 123)
- 16.16.3 Stay Of Proceedings Where The Validity Of Registration Of The Trade Mark Is Questioned, Etc. (Sec 124)
- 16.16.4 Application For Rectification Of Register To Be Made To Appellate Board In Certain Cases (Sec 125)
- 16.16.5 Implied Warranty On Sale Of Marked Goods (Sec 126)
- 16.16.6 Powers Of Registrar (Sec 127)
- 16.16.7 Exercise Of Discretionary Power By Registrar (Sec 128)
- 16.16.8 Evidence Before Registrar (Sec 129)
- 16.16.9 Death Of Party To A Proceeding (Sec 130)
- 16.16.10 Extension Of Time (Sec 131)
- 16.16.11 Abandonment (Sec 132)
- 16.16.12 Preliminary Advice By The Registrar As To Distinctiveness (Sec 133)
- 16.16.13 Suit For Infringement, Etc., To Be Instituted Before District Court (Sec 134)
- 16.16.14 Relief In Suits For Infringement Or For Passing Off (sec 135)
- 16.16.15 Registered User To Be Impleaded In Certain Proceedings (Sec 136)
- 16.16.16 Evidence Of Entries In Register, Etc., And Things Done By The Registrar (Sec 137)
- 16.16.17 Registrar And Other Officers Not Compellable To Produce Register, Etc. (Sec 138)

- 16.16.18 Power To Require Goods To Show Indication Of Origin (Sec 139)
- 16.16.19 Power To Require Information Of Imported Goods Bearing False Trade Marks (Sec 140)
- 16.16.20 Certificate Of Validity (Sec 141)
- 16.16.21 Groundless Threats Of Legal Proceedings (Sec 142)
- 16.16.22 Address For Service (Sec 143)
- 16.16.23 Trade Usages, Etc., To Be Taken Into Consideration (Sec 144)
- 16.16.24 Agents (Sec 145)
- 16.16.25 Marks Registered By An Agent Or Representative Without Authority (Sec 146)
- 16.16.26 Indexes (Sec 147)
- 16.16.27 Documents Open To Public Inspection (Sec 148)
- 16.16.28 Reports Of Registrar To Be Placed Before Parliament (Sec 149)
- 16.16.29 Fees And Surcharge (Sec 150)
- 16.16.30 Savings In Respect Of Certain Matters In Chapter XII (Sec 151)
- 16.16.31 Declaration Of Ownership Of Trade Mark Not Registrable Under The Registration Act, 1908 (Sec 152)
- 16.16.32 Government To Be Bound (Sec 153)
- 16.16.33 Provisions Relating To Applications For Registration From Citizens Of Convention Countries (Sec 154)
- 16.16.34 Provision As To Reciprocity (Sec 155)
- 16.16.35 Power Of Central Government To Remove Difficulties (Sec 156)
- 16.16.36 Power To Make Rules (Sec 157)
- 16.16.37 Amendments (Sec 158)

Chapter-17 The Designs Act, 2000

590-

- 17.1 Introduction
- 17.2 Objects and Scheme of the Act
- 17.3 Definitions
 - 17.3.1 Design
 - 17.3.2 Other definitions
- 17.4 Registration of Designs
 - 17.4.1 Controller & Other Officers
 - 17.4.2 Designs, Which Can Be Registered
 - 17.4.3 Procedure For Registration Of Design
 - 17.4.4 A Design Must Be Applied To A Particular Article [Sec 6]
 - 17.4.5 Cancellation Of Registration [Sec 19]
 - 17.4.6 Restoration Of Lapsed Designs [Sec 12, 13, & 14]
- 17.5 Copyright in registered Designs
 - 17.5.1 Copyright On Registration [Sec 11]
 - 17.5.2 Requirements Before Delivery On Sales [Sec 15]
 - 17.5.3 Effect Of Disclosure On Copyright [Sec 16]
 - 17.5.4 Inspection Of Registered Designs [Sec 17]
 - 17.5.5 Information As To Existence Of Copyright [Sec 18]
 - 17.5.6 Designs To Bind Government
 - 17.5.7 Assignment & Transmission [Sec 30]

Contents

- 17.6 Industrial and International exhibitions
- 17.7 Legal Proceedings
 - 17.7.1 Piracy Of Registered Design
 - 17.7.2 Evidence Before The Controller [Sec 37]
 - 17.7.3 Certificate Of Controller To Be Evidence [Sec 38]
 - 17.7.4 Evidence Of Documents In Patent Office [Sec 39]
 - 17.7.5 Application Of Certain Provisions Of The Act As To Patents To Designs [Sec 23]
 - 17.7.6 Appeals To The High Court [Sec 36]
- 17.8 Miscellaneous
 - 17.8.1 Agency
 - 17.8.2 Fees [Sec 24]
 - 17.8.3 Notice Of Trust Not To Be Entered In Registers [Sec 25]
 - 17.8.4 Inspection Of And Extracts From Registers [Sec 26]
 - 17.8.5 Privilege Of Reports Of Controller [Sec 27]
 - 17.8.6 Applications And Notices By Post [Sec 40]
 - 17.8.7 Declaration By Infant, Lunatic Etc. [sec 41]
 - 17.8.8 Avoidance Of Certain Restrictive Conditions [Sec 42]
 - 17.8.9 Reciprocal Arrangements [Sec 44]
 - 17.8.10 Report Of The Controller To Be Placed Before Parliament [Sec 45]
 - 17.8.11 Protection Of Security Of India [Sec 46]
 - 17.8.12 Power of Central Government to make rules [Sec 47]
 - 17.8.13 Repeal And Savings [sec 48]

Chapter-18 The Copyright Act, 1957

- 18.1 Introduction
- 18.2 Objects and Scheme of the Act
- 18.3 Definitions
 - 18.3.1 Copyright
 - 18.3.2 Definition Under Sec 2 Of The Copyright Act
 - 18.3.3 Meaning Of Publication
 - 18.3.4 Nationality Of Author Where The Making Of Unpublished Work Is Extended Over Considerable Period
 - 18.3.5 Domicile Of Corporations
- 18.4 Copyright Office and Copyright Board
 - 18.4.1 Copyright Office [Sec 9]
 - 18.4.2 Registrar And Deputy Registrars Of Copyrights [Sec 10]
 - 18.4.3 Copyright Board [Sec 11]
 - 18.4.4 Powers And Procedure Of Copyright Board [Sec 12]
 - 18.4.5 Certain Disputes To Be Decided By Copyright Board [Sec 6]
- 18.5 Ownership of Copyright and the Rights of the Owner
 - 18.5.1 First Owner Of Copyright [Sec 17]
 - 18.5.2 Right Of Author To Relinquish Copyright [Sec 21]
 - 18.5.3 Right Of Author To Assignment Of Copyright [Sec 18]
 - 18.5.4 Transmission Of Copyright [Sec 20]
- 18.6 Term of Copyright

- 18.6.1 Term Of Copyright In Published Literary, Dramatic, Musical And Artistic Works [Sec22]
- 18.6.2 Term Of Copyright In Anonymous And Pseudonymous Works [Sec 23]
- 18.6.3 Term Of Copyright In Posthumous Work [Sec 24]
- 18.6.4 Term Of Copyright In Photographs [Sec 25]
- 18.6.5 Term Of Copyright In Cinematograph Films [Sec26]
- 18.6.6 Term Of Copyright In Records [Sec 27]
- 18.6.7 Term Of Copyright In Government Works [Sec 28]
- 18.6.8 Term Of Copyright In Works Of International Organization [Sec 29]
- 18.7 Licences
 - 18.7.1 Licences By Owners Of Copyright [Sec 30]
 - 18.7.2 Compulsory Licence In Works Withheld From Public [Sec 31]
 - 18.7.3 Licence To Produce And Publish Translations [Sec 32]
 - 18.7.4 Rules For Compulsory Licence For Publication Of Unpublished Works, Translation And Reproduction Of Work
- 18.8 Performing Rights Societies
 - 18.8.1 Performing Rights Society To File Statements Of Fees, Charges And Royalties [Sec 33]
 - 18.8.2 Objections Relating To Published Statements [Sec 34]
 - 18.8.3 Determination Of Objections [Sec 35]
 - 18.8.4 Existing Rights Not Affected [Sec 36]
- 18.9 Rights of Broadcasting Authorities
 - 18.9.1 Broadcast Reproduction Right [Sec 37]
 - 18.9.2 Other Provisions Of This Act To Apply To Broadcast Reproduction Rights [Sec 38]
 - 18.9.3 Other Rights Not Affected [Sec 39]
- 18.10 International Copyright
 - 18.10.1 Power To Extend Copyright To Foreign Works [Sec 40]
 - 18.10.2 Provisions As To Works Of Certain International Organisations [Sec 41]
 - 18.10.3 Power To Restrict Rights In Works Of Foreign Authors First Published In India [Sec 42]
 - 18.10.4 Orders Under This Chapter To Be Laid Before Parliament [Sec 43]
- 18.11 Registration of Copyright
 - 18.11.1 Register Of Copyrights [Sec 44]
 - 18.11.2 Entries In Register Of Copyrights [Sec 45]
 - 18.11.3 Indexes [Sec 46]
 - 18.11.4 Form And Inspection Of Register [Sec 47]
 - 18.11.5 Register Of Copyrights To Be Prima Facie Evidence Of Particulars Entered Therein [Sec 48]
 - 18.11.6 Correction Of Entries In The Register Of Copyrights [Sec 49]
 - 18.11.7 Rectification Of Register By Copyright Board [Sec 50]
- 18.12 Infringement of Copyright
 - 18.12.1 When Copyright Is Infringed [Sec 51]
 - 18.12.2 Certain Acts Not To Be Infringement [Sec 52]

Contents

- 18.12.3 Importation Of Infringing Copies [Sec 53]
- 18.13 Civil Remedies
 - 18.13.1 Important Definitions [Sec 54]
 - 18.13.2 Civil Remedies For Infringement Of Copyright [Sec 55]
 - 18.13.3 Protection Of Separate Rights [Sec 56]
 - 18.13.4 Authors Special Rights [Sec 57]
 - 18.13.5 Rights Of Owner Against Persons Possessing Or Dealing With Infringing Copies [Sec 58]
 - 18.13.6 Restriction On Remedies In The Case Of Works Of Architecture [Sec 59]
 - 18.13.7 Remedy In The Case Of Groundless Threat Of Legal Proceedings [Sec 60]
 - 18.13.8 Owner Of Copyright To Be Party To The Proceeding [Sec 61]
 - 18.13.9 Jurisdiction Of Court Over Matters Arising Under This Chapter [Sec 62]
- 18.14 Offences
 - 18.14.1 Offence Of Infringement Of Copyright Or Other Rights [Sec 63]
 - 18.14.2 Power Of Police To Seize Infringing Copies [Sec 64]
 - 18.14.3 Possession Of Plates For Purposes Of Making Infringing Copies [Sec 65]
 - 18.14.4 Disposal Of Infringing Copies Or Plates For Purpose Of Making Infringing Copies [Sec 66]
 - 18.14.5 Penalty For Making False Entries In Register [Sec 67]
 - 18.14.6 Penalty For Making False Statements For The Purpose Of Deceiving Or Influencing Any Authority Or Officer
 - 18.14.7 Offences By Companies [Sec 69]
 - 18.14.8 Cognizance Of Offences [Sec 70]
- 18.15 Appeals
 - 18.15.1 Appeals Against Certain Orders Of Magistrate [Sec 71]
 - 18.15.2 Appeals Against Orders Of Registrar Of Copyrights And Copyright Board [Sec 72]
 - 18.15.3 Procedure For Appeals [Sec 73]
- 18.16 Miscellaneous
 - 18.16.1 Registrar Of Copyrights And Copyright Board To Possess Certain Powers Of Civil Courts [Sec 74]
 - 18.16.2 Order For Payment Of Money Passed By Registrar Of Copyrights And Copyright Board Not To Be Executable As A Decree [Sec 75]
 - 18.16.3 Protection Of Action Taken In Good Faith [Sec 76]
 - 18.16.4 Certain Persons To Be Public Servants [Sec 77]
 - 18.16.5 Power To Make Rules [Sec 78]

Chapter-19 Patents Act, 1970

- 19.1 Introduction
- 19.2 Objects and Scheme of the Act
- 19.3 Definitions

- 19.3.1 Patents
- 19.3.2 Other Definitions Under Sec 2
- 19.4 Procedure for Obtaining Patent
 - 19.4.1 Application for patents
 - 19.4.2 Examination of Application
 - 19.4.3 Acceptance & Advertisement
 - 19.4.4 Opposition to Grant of Patent
 - 19.4.5 Opportunity of Hearing
 - 19.4.6 Grant & Sealing of Patent
 - 19.4.7 Register of Patents
- 19.5 Effect of patent & Rights Conferred by Patent
 - 19.5.1 Effect of Patent
 - 19.5.2 Rights Conferred on Patentee
 - 19.5.3 Term of Patents [Sec 53]
- 19.6 Secrecy of Inventions
 - 19.6.1 Issue of Directions [Sec 35]
 - 19.6.2 Consequences Of Secrecy Directions [Sec 37]
 - 19.6.3 Review Of Directions [Sec 36]
 - 19.6.4 Revocation Of Directions And Extension Of Time [Sec 38]
 - 19.6.5 Liability For Contravention Of Directions [Sec 40]
 - 19.6.6 Powers Of The Controller And The Central Government [Sec 41]
 - 19.6.7 Disclosure To Information To Government [Sec 42]
- 19.7 Exclusive Marketing Rights (EMR)
 - 19.7.1 Exclusive Marketing Rights
 - 19.7.2 Application For Grant Of Exclusive Rights [Sec 24A]
 - 19.7.3 Grant Of Exclusive Rights [Sec 24B]
 - 19.7.4 Compulsory Licences And EMR [Sec 24C]
 - 19.7.5 Exceptions In Respect Of EMR [Sec 24D]
 - 19.7.6 Infringement Of EMR [Sec 24E]
 - 19.7.7 Liability Of The Central Government And Its Officers [Sec 24F]
- 19.8 Patents of Addition
 - 19.8.1 What Is Patent Of Addition?
 - 19.8.2 Rules Regarding Patents Of Addition [Sec 54]
 - 19.8.3 Term Of Patents Of Addition [Sec 55]
 - 19.8.4 Validity Of Patents Of Addition [Sec 56]
- 19.9 Amendment of Applications and Specifications
 - 19.9.1 Amendment Of Application And Specification Before Controller [Sec 57]
 - 19.9.2 Amendment Of Specification Before High Court [sec 58]
 - 19.9.3 Miscellaneous Provisions Regarding Amendment [Sec 59]
- 19.10 Restoration of lapsed Patents
 - 19.10.1 Applications For Restoration Of Lapsed Patents [Sec 60]
 - 19.10.2 Procedure For Restoration Of Lapsed Patents [Sec 61]
 - 19.10.3 Rights Of Patentees Of Lapsed Patents Which Have Been Restored [Sec 62]
- 19.11 Surrender and Revocation of Patents

- 19.11.1 Surrender Of Patents [Sec 63]
- 19.11.2 Revocation Of patents [Sec 64]
- 19.12 Infringement of Patents
 - 19.12.1 Modes Of Infringement
 - 19.12.2 Action For Infringement
 - 19.12.3 Suits For Infringement
 - 19.12.4 Certificate Of Validity [Sec 113]
 - 19.12.5 Scientific Advisers[Sec 115]
- 19.13 Assignment, Transmission and Licencing of Patents
 - 19.13.1 Assignment Of Patent
 - 19.13.2 Transmission
 - 19.13.3 Licence
 - 19.13.4 Registration of Assignments, Transmissions and Licencing etc. (Sec 69)
 - 19.13.4 Power Of Registered Grantee Or Proprietor (Sec 70)
 - 19.13.5 Licencing Of Non-working Patents
 - 19.13.6 Compulsory Licences
 - 19.13.7 Revocation Of Licence [Sec 89]
 - 19.13.8 Use Of Inventions For The Purposes of Government
- 19.14 Patent Office and Its Establishment
 - 19.14.1 Controller And Other Officers (Sec 73)
 - 19.14.2 Patent Office And Its Branches (Sec 74)
 - 19.14.3 Restriction On Employees Of Patent Office (Sec 75)
 - 19.14.4 Restrictions on Furnishing of Information by Officers and Employees of Patent Office (Sec 76)
- 19.15 Offences and Penalties
 - 19.15.1 Contravention Of Secrecy Provisions Relating To Certain Inventions [Sec 118]
 - 19.15.2 Falsification Of Entries In Register, Etc. [Sec 119]
 - 19.15.3 Unauthorised Claim Of Patent Rights [sec 120]
 - 19.15.4 Wrongful Use Of words, "Patent Office" [Sec 121]
 - 19.15.5 Refusal Or Failure To Supply Information [Sec 122]
 - 19.15.6 Practice By Non-Registered Patent Agents [Sec 123]
 - 19.15.7 Offences By Companies [Sec 124]
 - 19.15.8 Appeals (Sec 116)
 - 19.15.9 Procedure For Hearing Of Appeals (Sec 117)
- 19.16 Patent Agents
 - 19.16.1 Qualifications For Registration As Patent Agents [Sec 126]
 - 19.16.2 Register Of Patent Agents [Sec 125]
 - 19.16.3 Removal From Register Of Patent Agents And Restoration [Sec 130]
 - 19.16.4 Rights Of Patent Agents [sec 127]
 - 19.16.5 Subscription And Verification Of Certain Documents By Patent Agents [sec 128]
 - 19.16.6 Restrictions On Practice As Patent Agents [Sec 129]
 - 19.16.7 Power Of Controller To Refuse To Deal With Certain Agents [sec 131]

- 19.16.8 Saving In Respect Of Other Persons Authorised To Act As Agents [Sec 132]
- 19.17 International Arrangements
 - 19.17.1 Notification As To Convention Countries [Sec 133]
 - 19.17.2 Notification As To Countries Not Providing For Reciprocity [Sec 134]
 - 19.17.3 Convention Applications [Sec 135]
 - 19.17.4 Special Provisions Relating To Convention Applications [Sec 136]
 - 19.17.5 Multiple Priorities [Sec 137]
 - 19.17.6 Supplementary Provisions As To Convention Applications [Sec 138]
 - 19.17.7 Other Provisions Of Act To Apply To Convention Applications [Sec 139]
- 19.18 Miscellaneous
 - 19.18.1 Avoidance Of Certain Restrictive Conditions [Sec 140]
 - 19.18.2 Determination Of Certain Contracts [Sec 141]
 - 19.18.3 Fees [Sec 142]
 - 19.18.4 Restrictions Upon Publication Of Specifications [Sec 143]
 - 19.18.5 Reports Of Examiners To Be Confidential [Sec 144]
 - 19.18.6 Publication Of Patented Inventions [sec 145]
 - 19.18.7 Evidence Of Entries, Documents, Etc. [Sec 147]
 - 19.18.8 Declaration By Infant, Lunatic, Etc. [Sec 148]
 - 19.18.9 Service Of Notices, Etc. By Post [sec 149]
 - 19.18.10 Security For-Costs [Sec 150]
 - 19.18.11 Transmission Of Orders Of Courts To Controller [Sec 151]
 - 19.18.12 Transmission Of Copies Of Specifications, Etc. And Inspection Thereof [Sec 152]
 - 19.18.13 Information Relating To Patents [Sec 153]
 - 19.18.14 Loss Or Destruction Of Patents [sec154]
 - 19.18.15 Reports Of Controller To Be Placed Before Parliament [Sec 155]
 - 19.18.16 Patent To Bind Government [Sec 156]
 - 19.18.17 Right Of Government To Sell Or Use Forfeited Articles [Sec 157]
 - 19.18.18 Protection Of Security Of India [157A]
 - 19.18.19 Power Of High Courts To Make Rules [Sec 158]
 - 19.18.20 Power Of Central Government To Make Rules [Sec 159]

Chapter-20 The Smugglers and Foreign Exchange Manipulators (Forfeiture of Property) Act, 1976

- 20.1 Introduction
- 20.2 Application of the Act
- 20.3 Objects of the Act
- 20.4 Definition
 - 20.4.1 Appellate Tribunal
 - 20.4.2 Competent Authority

Contents

- 20.4.3 Illegally Acquired Property
- 20.4.4 Miscellaneous
- 20.5 Prohibition of Holding Illegally acquired Property
- 20.6 Competent Authority
- 20.7 Procedure for Forfeiture
 - 20.7.1 Notice Of Forfeiture [Sec 6]
 - 20.7.2 Forfeiture Of Property In Certain Cases [Sec 7]
 - 20.7.3 Fine In Lieu Of Forfeiture [Sec 9]
 - 20.7.4 Procedure In Relation To Certain Trust Properties [Sec 10]
 - 20.7.5 Certain Transfers To Be Null And Void [Sec 11]
 - 20.7.6 Burden Of Proof [Sec 8]
- 20.8 Miscellaneous
 - 20.8.1 Constitution Of Appellate Tribunal [Sec 12]
 - 20.8.2 Notice Or Order Not To Be Invalid For Error In Description [Sec 13]
 - 20.8.3 Bar Of Jurisdiction [Sec 14]
 - 20.8.4 Competent Authority And Appellate Tribunal To Have Powers Of Civil Court
 - 20.8.5 Information To Competent Authority [Sec 16]
 - 20.8.6 Certain Officers To Assist Competent Authority And Appellate Tribunal [Sec 17}
 - 20.8.7 Power Of Competent Authority To Require Certain Officers To Exercise Certain Powers [Sec 18]
 - 20.8.8 Power To Take Possession [Sec 19]
 - 20.8.9 Rectification Of Mistakes [Sec 20]
 - 20.8.10 Impact Of Findings Under Other Laws On Proceedings Under This Act [Sec 21]
 - 20.8.11 Service Of Notices And Orders [Sec 22]
 - 20.8.11 Protection Of Action Taken In Good Faith [Sec 23]
 - 20.8.12 Act To Have Overriding Effect [Sec24]
 - 20.8.13 Provisions Of The Act Not To Apply To Certain Properties Held In Trust [Sec 25]
 - 20.8.14 Power To Make Rules [Sec 26]
 - 20.8.15 Repeat And Saving [Sec 27]

Chapter-21 Registration Act 1908

- 21.1 Introduction
- 21.2 Application of the Act
- 21.3 Objects of the Act
- 21.4 Definitions (Sec.2)
- 21.5 Registration Establishment
 - 21.5.1 Inspector-General Of Registration [Sec 3]
 - 21.5.2 Districts And Sub-districts [Sec 5]
 - 21.5.3 Registrars And Sub-Registrar [Sec 6]
 - 21.5.4 Offices Of Registrar And Sub-Registrar [Sec7]
 - 21.5.5 Inspectors Of Registration Offices [Sec 8]
 - 21.5.6 Absence Of Registrar Or Vacancy In His Office [Sec 10]

- 21.5.7 Absence Of Registrar On Duty In His District [Sec11]
- 21.5.8 Absence Of Sub-Registrar Or Vacancy In His Office [Sec 12]
- 21.5.9 Report To State Government Of Appointments [Sec13]
- 21.5.10 Establishments Of Registering Officers [Sec 14]
- 21.5.11 Seal Of Registering Officers [Sec 15]
- 21.5.12 Register-Books And Fire-Proof Boxes [Sec 16]
- 21.6 Registrable Documents
 - 21.6.1 Documents, The Registration of which is Compulsory
 - 21.6.2 Documents, The Registration of which is Optional
- 21.7 Time for Registration for Registration
- 21.8 Re-Registration of Certain Documents
- 21.9 Document Executed Out of India
- 21.10 Presentation of a Will
 - 21.10.1 Who Is Entitled To Present Wills And Authorities To Adopt?
 - 21.10.2 Mode Of Registration
 - 21.10.3 Deposit Of Wills (Section 42 to 46)
- 21.11 Place of Registration
- 21.12 Presenting of Document for Registration
 - 21.12.1 Who Can Present A Document For Registration?
 - 21.12.2 Enquiry Before Registration By Registering Officer
- 21.13 Copy of a Decree or Order
- 21.14 Effect of Registration
 - 21.14.1 When A Registered Document Relating To Property Takes Effect Against Oral Agreement (Sec48)
 - 21.14.2 Effect Of Non-registration Of Documents Required To Be Registered (Sec 49)
 - 21.14.3 Document Relating To Property
- 21.15 Miscellaneous Provisions
 - 21.15.1 Duties And Power Of Registering Officer (Section 51 to 57)
 - 21.15.2 Procedure On Admission To Registration
 - 21.15.3 Execution Of Documents Executed By Or In Favour Of Government (Section 90)

Chapter-22 The Economic Offenses (Inapplicability of Limitation) Act, 1974

- 22.1 Introduction
- 22.2 Application of the Act
- 22.3 Objects of the Act
- 22.4 Chapter XXXVI of Criminal Procedure Code
 - 22.4.1 Background
 - 22.4.2 Period Of Limitation
 - 22.4.3 Bar To Take Cognisance
 - 22.4.4 Commencement Of Period Of Limitation
 - 22.4.5 Exclusion Of Time In Certain Cases
 - 22.4.6 Exclusion Of Date On Which Court Is Closed
 - 22.4.7 Continuing Offense

- 22.4.8 Exemption Of Period Of Limitation In Certain Cases
- 22.5 Inapplicability of Chapter XXXVI of Criminal Procedure Code
- 22.6 Schedule Referred to in the Act

Chapter-23 The Standard of Weights and Measures Act, 1976

- 23.1 Introduction
- 23.2 Objects & Scheme of the Act
- 23.3 Definitions
- 23.4 Establishment of Standards of Weights and Measures
 - 23.4.1 Standard Units
 - 23.4.2 Physical Representation of Standard Units
 - 23.4.3 Standard Weight and Measure
 - 23.4.4 Custody and Verification of Standard Equipments
- 23.5 Directorate of Legal Metrology
 - 23.5.1 Appointment of Director of Legal Metrology & Staff [Sec 28]
 - 23.5.2 Powers For Inspection Etc. [Sec 29]
 - 23.5.3 Forfeiture Of Goods [Sec 30]
- 23.6 Interstate Trade or Commerce in Weight, Measure or Other Goods
 - 23.6.1 Scope Of Application [Sec 31]
 - 23.6.2 Use Of Weights Only Or Measures Only In Certain Cases [Sec 32]
 - 23.6.3 Prohibition Of Quotations Etc ,Otherwise Than In Terms Of Standard Units Of Weights, Measure Or Numeration [Sec 33]
 - 23.6.4 Any Custom And Usage Contrary To Standard Weight Or Measure Is Void [Sec 34]
 - 23.6.5 Maintenance Of Records And Registers [Sec 35]
- 23.7 Approvals of Models
 - 23.7.1 Approvals Of models [Sec 36]
 - 23.7.2 Licence To Manufacturer Weights Or Measures To Be Issued [Sec 37]
 - 23.7.3 Weight Or Measure To Certain Number Of The Approval Model [Sec 38]
- 23.8 Provisions Related to packaged Commodities
 - 23.9.1 Important Definitions [Sec 40]
 - 23.9.2 Verification And Stamping Of Weights And Measures Sent From One State To Another [Sec 41]
 - 23.9.3 Presumption Of Correctness Of Weight Or Measure Of The First Category Throughout The Territory Of India [Sec 42]
 - 23.9.4 Restriction On Sale Of Weight Or Measure Of The First Category In Any State Unless It Is Stamped In The Transferor State [Sec 43]
 - 23.9.5 Production Of Weight Or Measure Of Second Category Received From State Before The Local Inspector Of The Transferee State [Sec 44]
 - 23.9.6 Procedure When Any Weight Or Measure Is Transferred From A Transferee State To Another State [Sec 45]
 - 23.9.7 Manufacturer, etc. Who Send Any Weight Or Measure to any Other State To Submit Return To The Controller [Sec 46]

- 23.10 Import and export of Weights and Measures
 - 23.10.1 Registration Of Importers & Exporters [Sec 47]
 - 23.10.2 Conditions Of Export Non Standard Weights And Measure & Other Goods [Sec 48]
 - 23.10.3 Restriction On Import Of Non-metric Weight Or Measure [Sec 49]
- 23.11 Offence and Penalties
 - 23.11.1 Penalty For Use Of Non Standard Weights Or Measures [Sec 50]
 - 23.11.2 Penalty For Contravention Of Section 18 [Sec 51]
 - 23.11.3 Penalty For Contravention Of Section 22 [Sec 52]
 - 23.11.4 Penalty For Contravention Of Section 23 [Sec 53]
 - 23.11.5 Penalty For Contravention Of Section 29 [Sec 54]
 - 23.11.6 Penalty For Contravention Of Section 32 [Sec 55]
 - 23.11.7 Penalty For Contravention Of Section 33 [Sec 56]
 - 23.11.8 Penalty For Contravention Of Section 34 [Sec 57]
 - 23.11.9 Penalty For Contravention Of Section 35 [Sec 58]
 - 23.11.10 Penalty For Contravention Of Section 36 [Sec 59]
 - 23.11.11 Penalty For Manufacturer Of Weights Or Measures [Sec 60]
 - 23.11.12 Penalty For Contravention Of Section 38 [Sec 61]
 - 23.11.13 Penalty For Sale Of Unverified Weight Or Measure In The Course Of Inter -State Trade Or Commerce [Sec 62]
 - 23.11.14 Contravention Of Section 39 [Sec 63]
 - 23.11.15 Penalty For Contravention Of Section 47 [Sec 64]
 - 23.11.16 Penalty For Contravention Of Section 48 [Sec 65]
 - 23.11.17 Penalty For Contravention Of Section 49 [Sec 66]
 - 23.11.18 Residuary Penalty (Where No Specific Penalty Is Provided) [Sec 67]
 - 23.11.19 Presumption To Be Made In Certain Cases [Sec 68]
 - 23.11.20 Penalty For Personation Of Officials [Sec 69]
 - 23.11.21 Penalty For Giving False Information Or False Returns [Sec 70]
 - 23.11.22 Vexatious Actions [Sec 71]
 - 23.11.23 Cognizance Of Offences [Sec 72]
 - 23.11.24 Compounding Of Offences [Sec 73]
 - 23.11.25 Offences By Companies And Power Of Court To Publish Name, Place Of Business Etc. Of Companies Convicted [Sec 74]
 - 23.11.26 Application Of The Provisions Of Indian Penal Code [Sec 75]
- 23.12 Metrology Training Institute
 - 23.12.1 Establishment Of Training Institute And Provisions Of Training Thereat [Sec 76]
 - 23.12.2 Functions Of The Institute [Sec 77]
- 23.13 Miscellaneous
 - 23.13.1 Survey And Statistics [Sec 78]
 - 23.13.2 Conversion Of Non-Metric Weights And Measure Into Standard Units Or Measures [Sec 79]
 - 23.12.3 Restriction On Mentioning Of Non-Metric Weight Or Measure In Any Document [Sec 80]
 - 23.12.4 Appeals [Sec 81]

- 23.12.5 Levy Of Fees [Sec 82]
- 23.12.6 Power To Make Rules [Sec 83]

Chapter-23A Packaged Commodity Rules, 1977

- 23A.1 Introduction
- 23A.2. Definitions
- 23A.3 Rule for Packages Intended for Retail Sale
 - 23A.3.1 Regulation For Pre-packing And Sale Etc. Of Commodities In Packaged Form [Rules 4]
 - 23A.3.2 Specific Commodities To Be Packed And Sold Only In Standard Packages [Rules 5]
 - 23A.3.3 Declarations To Be Made On Every Package [Sec 6]
 - 23A.3.4 Principal Display Panel-Its Area, Size And Letter Etc. [Rules 7]
 - 23A.3.5 Declaration Where To Appear [Rules 8]
 - 23A.3.6 Manner In Which Declaration Shall Be Made [Rules 9]
 - 23A.3.7 Declaration Of Name And Address Of The Manufacturer, Etc. [Rules 10]
 - 23A.3.8 General Provisions Relating To Declaration Of Quantity [Rules 11]
 - 23A.3.9 Manner Of Declaration Of Quantity [Rule 12]
 - 23A.3.10 Statement Of Units Of Weight, Measure Or Number
 - 23A.3.11 Additional Declarations To Be Made On Combination Packages [Rules 12]
 - 23A.3.12 Additional Declarations To Be Made On The Group Packages [Rules 16]
 - 23A.3.13 Additional Declarations To Be Made On Multi-piece Packages [Rules 17]
 - 23A.3.14 Declarations With Regard To Dimensions Of Certain Commodities [Rules 18]
 - 23A.3.15 Declaration With Regard To Dimensions And Weight To Be Made On Packages [Rules 19]
 - 23A.3.16 Declarations To Be Made With Regard To The Number Of Usable Sheets To Be Stated [Rules 20]
 - 23A.3.17 Declarations With Regard To The Dimensions Of Container Type Commodities [Rules 21]
 - 23A.3.18 Provisions Relating To Wholesale Dealer And Retail Dealers [Rules 23]
 - 23A.3.19 Procedure For Examination And Determination Of Quantity & Error In Packages [Rules 24]
 - 23A.3.20 Action On Completion Of Examination Of Packages [Rule 25]
 - 23A.3.21 Action To Be Taken With Regard To Packages Examined At The Premises Of The Wholesale Dealer Or Retail Dealer [Rule 26]
 - 23A.3.22 Establishment Of Maximum Permissible Error On Package [Rule 27]
 - 23A.3.23 Deceptive Packages To Be Repacked Or In Default To Be Seized [Rules 28]
- 23A.4 Wholesale Packages
- 23A.5 Export & Import of packaged Commodities

- 23A.5.1 Declarations On Packaged Intended For Export [Rule 30]
- 23A.5.2 Restrictions On Sale Of Export Packages In India
- 23A.5.3 Provisions Applicable To Packaged Commodities Imported Into India.
- 23A.6 Exemptions
- 23A.7 Registration of Manufactures and Packers
 - 23A.7.1 Registration Of Manufacturers And Packers [Rules 35]
 - 23a.7.2 Registration Of Shorter Address Permissible [Rule 36]
 - 23A.7.3 Register Of Manufacturers And Packers, Etc. [Rule 37]
- 23A.8 Miscellaneous Provisions
 - 23A.8.1 Compilation Of Lists Of Manufacturers Or Packers And Their Circulation [Rule 38]
 - 23A.8.2 Penalty For Contravention Of Rules [Rule 39]
 - 23A.8.3 Power To Relax [Rule 40]

Chapter-24 Indian Stamps Act 1899

- 24.1 Introduction
- 24.2 Application of the Act
- 24.3 Objects of the Act
- 24.4 Definitions
 - 24.4.1 Banker
 - 24.4.2 Bill Of Exchange
 - 23.4.3 Bill Of Exchange Payable On Demand
 - 24.4.4 Bill Of Lading
 - 24.4.5 Bond
 - 24.4.6 Chargeable
 - 25.4.7 Cheque
 - 24.4.8 Collector
 - 24.4.9 Conveyance
 - 24.4.10 Duty Stamped
 - 24.4.11 Executed/Execution
 - 24.4.12 Impressed Stamps
 - 24.4.13 Instrument
 - 24.4.14 Instrument Of Partition
 - 24.4.15 Lease
 - 24.4.16 Marketable Security
 - 24.4.17 Mortgage-deed
 - 24.4.18 Policy Of Insurance
 - 24.4.19 Policy Of Group Insurance
 - 24.4.20 Policy Of Sea-insurance
 - 24.4.21 Power Of Attorney
 - 24.4.22 Promissory Note
 - 24.4.23 Receipt
 - 24.4.24 Settlement
 - 24.4.25 Miscellaneous Definitions
- 24.5 Liability of Instruments to Stamp Duty
 - 24.5.1 Chargeability to Stamp Duty

Contents

- 24.5.2 Stamp Duty In Case Of Several Instruments Used In A Single Transaction Of Sale, Mortgage Or Settlement
- 24.5.3 Instruments Relating to Several Distinct Matters
- 24.5.4 Instrument Coming Within Several Descriptions (Sec. 6)
- 24.5.5 Policies Of Sea Insurance
- 24.5.6 Bonds Debentures Etc. Issued Under The Local Authorities Loan Act, 1879
- 24.6 Valuation for Duty
 - 24.6.1 Valuation When Amounts Are Expressed In Foreign Currency
 - 24.6.2 Valuation Of Stocks & Marketable Securities
 - 24.6.3 Valuation In Case Of Instruments Reserving Interest
 - 24.6.4 Valuation Of Instruments Connected With Mortgage Of Marketable Securities
 - 24.6.5 Valuation In Case Of Transfer In Consideration Of Debt Or Subject To Future Payment
 - 24.6.5 Valuation In Case Of Annuity Etc.
 - 24.6.6 Valuation Where Subject Matter Is Indeterminate
 - 24.6.7 Facts Affecting Valuation Of Duty To Be Set Forth In The Instrument
 - 24.6.8 Special Directions In Case Of Certain Conveyances
 - 24.6.9 Reduction Remission And Compounding Of Duty
- 24.7 Liability to pay Stamp Duty
 - 24.7.1 Obligation To Pay Stamp Duty
 - 24.7.2 Obligation To Issue Receipt For Payment Of Stamp Duty
- 24.8 Methods of Payment of Stamp Duty
 - 24.8.1 Method of Stamping
 - 24.8.2 Modes/Types Of Stamping
 - 24.8.3 Mode Of Using Adhesive Stamps
 - 24.8.4 Mode Of Writing Instruments Stamped With Impressed Stamps
 - 24.8.5 Denoting Duty
- 24.9 Time of Stamping Instruments
 - 24.9.1 In Case Of Instruments Executed Inside India
 - 24.9.2 In Case Of Instrument Executed Outside India
 - 24.9.3 In Case of Bills Of Exchange Executed Outside India
- 24.10 Adjudication of Stamp Duty
 - 24.10.1 Adjudication Of Stamp Duty
 - 24.10.2 Certificate By Collector
- 24.11 Treatment and consequences of Instruments of Instruments not Duly Stamped
 - 24.11.1 Meaning Of 'Duly Stamped' & 'Not Duly Stamped'
 - 24.11.2 Impounding An Instrument
 - 24.11.3 Treatment Of Unstamped Receipts
 - 24.11.4 Instruments Not Duly Stamped Inadmissible In Evidence
 - 24.11.5 Circumstances When Admission Of Instrument Is Not To Be Questioned
 - 24.11.6 Admission Of Improperly Stamped instrument
 - 24.11.7 Dealing Of Instrument Impounded

- 24.11.8 Collector's Power To Refund Penalty
- 24.11.9 Collector's Power To Stamp Instrument Impounded
- 24.11.10 Instruments Unduly Stamped By Accident
- 24.11.11 Endorsement of Instrument on Which Duty has been paid
- 24.11.12 Prosecution For Offence Against Stamp Law
- 24.11.13 Recovery Of Duty Or Penalty In Certain Cases
- 24.11.14 Refund Of Duty And Penalty In Certain Cases By Revenue Authority
- 24.11.15 Non Liability For Loss Of Instrument Sent Under Section 38
- 24.11.16 Power Of Stamp In Certain Cases
- 24.11.17 Recovery Of Duties And Penalties
- 24.12 Allowances for Stamps and Refund
 - 24.12.1 Allowance And Refund
 - 24.12.2 Application For Relief
 - 24.12.3 Allowance In Case Of Printed Forms
 - 24.12.4 Allowances For Misused Stamps
 - 24.12.5 Allowances For Spoiled Or Misuse Stamps
 - 24.12.6 Allowance For Stamps Not Required For Use
 - 24.12.7 Allowance On Renewal Of Certain Debentures
- 24.13 Reference and Revision
 - 24.13.1 Reference And Revision
 - 24.13.2 Reference Of Case To High Court
 - 24.13.3 Powers Of The High Court On Reference
- 24.14 Offences and Penalties
 - 24.14.1 Penalty For Not Executing Duly Stamped Instrument
 - 24.14.2 Penalty For Failure To Cancel Adhesive Stamp
 - 24.14.3 Penalty For Omission To State Facts Related To Stamp Duty On The Instrument
 - 24.14.4 Penalty For Failure To Give Receipt
 - 24.14.5 Penalty For Issuing A Policy Not Stamped Or Not Duly Stamped
 - 24.14.6 Penalty For Drawing Full Number Of Bills/Marine Policy Purporting To Be In Sets
 - 24.14.7 Penalty For Post-dating Bills And Other Devices To Defraud The Revenue
 - 24.14.8 Penalty For Breach Of Rules Relating To Sale Of Stamps
 - 24.14.9 Institution & Conduct Of Proceedings
 - 24.14.10 Jurisdiction Of Magistrates
 - 24.14.11 Place Of Trial

Chapter-25 Monopolies & Restrictive Trade Practices Act, 1969 92

- 25.1 Introduction
- 25.2 Scope and Application of the Act
- 25.3 Objects of the Act
- 25.4 Definitions
- 25.5 Monopolies and Restrictive Trade Practices Commission
 - 25.5.1 Establishment Of MRTP Commission
 - 25.5.2 Chairman & Members

Contents

- 25.5.3 Terms Of Office, Conditions Of Service Of Members
- 25.5.4 Salaries Of Commission
- 25.5.5 Jurisdiction Of The Commission
- 25.5.6 When Can The Inquiry Be Made Into Monopolistic Or Restrictive Trade Practices By Commission [Sec 10]
- 25.5.7 Powers Of The Commission
- 25.5.8 Sittings Of The Commission [Sec 16]
- 25.5.9 Hearing Of Proceedings Cases Shall Be In Public [Sec 17]
- 25.5.10 Procedure Of The Commission [Sec 18]
- 25.5.11 Powers Of Central Government
- 25.6 Directorate General of Investigation
 - 25.6.1 Director General Of Investigation [Sec 8]
 - 25.6.2 Delegation Of Powers And Functions
 - 25.6.3 Staff Of The Directorate
 - 25.6.3 Conditions Of Service
 - 25.6.4 Investigation By Director General Cases [Sec 11]
- 25.7 Division of Undertakings
 - 25.7.1 Powers Of The Commission [Sec 27]
 - 25.7.2 Severance Of Interconnection Between Undertakings [Sec 27A]
 - 25.7.3 Execution Of Orders Of Severance [Sec 27B]
- 25.8 Monopolistic Trade Practices
 - 25.8.1 What Is Monopolistic Trade Practice?
 - 25.8.2 Investigation Into Monopolistic Trade Practices
 - 25.8.3 Monopolistic Trade Practice Prejudicial To The Public Interest [Sec 32]
 - 25.8.4 Penalty For Contravention
- 25.9 Restrictive Trade Practices
 - 25.9.1 What Is Restrictive Trade Practice
 - 25.9.2 Registrable Agreements Relating To Restrictive Trade Practices [Sec 33]
 - 25.9.3 Categories Of Restrictive Trade Practices
 - 25.9.4 Scope Of Registration
 - 25.9.5 Exemption From Registration [Sec 33(3)]
 - 25.9.6 Registration Of Agreements [Sec 35]
 - 25.9.7 Register Of Agreement [Sec 36]
 - 25.9.8 Investigation Into Restrictive Trade Practices By Commission [Sec 37]
 - 25.9.9 Gateways to RTP: Presumption As To The Public Interest [Sec 38]
 - 25.9.10 Powers Of Director General [Sec 42]
- 25.10 Unfair Trade Practice [Sec 36A]
 - 25.10.1 What is Unfair Trade Practice?
 - 25.10.2 Inquiry Into Unfair Trade Practices By Commission [Sec 36B]
 - 25.10.3 Investigation By Director General [Sec 36C]
 - 25.10.4 Powers Of Inquiry Into Unfair Trade Practice [Sec 36D]
 - 25.10.5 Application Sec 12A, 12B and 36D In The Matters Of Unfair Trade Practice [Sec 36E]
- 25.11 Manintaining Resale Prices [Sec 39]

- 25.11.1 Prohibition Of Contract Of Resale Price Maintenance
- 25.11.2 Prohibition Of Withholding Of Supplies [Sec 40]
- 25.11.3 Important Definitions
- 25.11.4 Power To Exempt [Sec 41]
- 25.12 Offences & Penalties
 - 25.12.1 Penalty For Contravention Of Section 27 [Sec 46]
 - 25.12.2 Penalty For Failure To Register Agreements [Sec 48]
 - 25.12.3 Penalty For Contravention Of Order Made Under Section 27B Or For Possession Of Property Sold To Any Person Under Section 27B [Sec 48a]
 - 25.12.4 Penalty For Contravention Of Section 27B [Sec 48b]
 - 25.12.5 Penalty For Contravention Of Order Made By Commission Relating To Unfair Trade Practices [Sec 48c]
 - 25.12.6 Penalty For Offences In Relation To Furnishing Of Information [Sec 49]
 - 25.12.7 Penalty For Offences In Relation To Orders Under The Act [Sec 50]
 - 25.12.8 Penalty For Offences In Relation To Resale Price Maintenance [Sec 51]
 - 25.12.9 Penalty For Wrongful Disclosure Of Information [Sec 52]
 - 25.12.10 Penalty For Contravention Of Any Condition Or Restriction, Etc. [Sec 52a]
 - 25.12.11 Penalty For Making False Statement In Application, Return, Etc. [Sec 52b]
 - 25.12.12 Offences By Companies [Sec 53]
 - 25.12.13 Appeals [Sec 55]
 - 25.12.14 Jurisdiction Of Courts To Try Offences [Sec 56]
 - 25.12.15 Cognizance Of Offences [Sec 57]
- 25.13 Miscellaneous Provisions
 - 25.13.1 Power To Call For Information [Sec 44]
 - 25.13.2 Power To Appoint Inspectors [Sec 44]
 - 25.13.3 Power Of Central Government To Impose Conditions, Limitations And Restrictions On Approvals [Sec 54]
 - 25.13.4 Protection Regarding Statements Made To The Commission [Sec 59]
 - 25.13.5 Restriction On Disclosure Of Information [Sec 60]
 - 25.13.6 Power Of The Central Government To Require Commission To Submit A Report [Sec 61]
 - 25.13.7 Reports Of The Commission To Be Placed Before Parliament [Sec 62]
 - 25.13.8 Members Etc. To Be Public Servants [Sec 63]
 - 25.13.9 Protection Of Action Taken In Good Faith [Sec 64]
 - 25.13.10 Inspection Of And Extracts From, The Register [Sec 65]
 - 25.13.11 Power To Make Regulations [Sec 66]
 - 25.13.12 Power To Make Rules [Sec 67]

Appendix-1

Appendix-2

100

101